
Birds of Southern Africa - the birds from Namibia that are likely to be seen during the January / February 2024 tour are highlighted in yellow and marked with N

Family names (English)
Ostrich N Common Ostrich Struthio camelus Strauß

Ducks, Goose, Teals

White-faced Whistling Duck Dendrocygna viduata Witwenpfeifgans

Fulvous Whistling Duck Dendrocygna bicolor Gelbbrust-Pfeifgans

Maccoa Duck Oxyura maccoa Afrikaruderente

Mute Swan Cygnus olor Höckerschwan Introduced species

N Egyptian Goose Alopochen aegyptiaca Nilgans

Common Shelduck Tadorna tadorna Brandgans Introduced species

N South African Shelduck Tadorna cana Kapgans Endemic

Southern Pochard Netta erythrophthalma Rotaugenente

Tufted Duck Aythya fuligula Reiherente Introduced species

Garganey Spatula querquedula Knäkente Rare/Accidental

Hottentot Teal Spatula hottentota Pünktchenente

Cape Shoveler Spatula smithii Kaplöffelente

Northern Shoveler Spatula clypeata Löffelente Rare/Accidental

African Black Duck Anas sparsa Schwarzente

Yellow-billed Duck Anas undulata Gelbschnabelente

Mallard Anas platyrhynchos Stockente Introduced species

Cape Teal Anas capensis Fahlente

N Red-billed Teal Anas erythrorhyncha Rotschnabelente

Northern Pintail Anas acuta Spießente Rare/Accidental

White-backed Duck Thalassornis leuconotus Weißrücken-Pfeifgans

Spur-winged Goose Plectropterus gambensis Sporngans

Comb Duck Sarkidiornis melanotos Glanzente

African Pygmy Goose Nettapus auritus Schmuckzwergente

Guineafowl

N Helmeted Guineafowl Numida meleagris Helmperlhuhn

Crested Guineafowl Guttera pucherani Haubenperlhuhn

Quails, Francolin, Spurfowl

Indian Peafowl Pavo cristatus Pfau Introduced species

GALLIFORMES: Phasianidae

STRUTHIONIFORMES: Struthionidae

ANSERIFORMES: Anatidae

GALLIFORMES: Numididae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2247CB050A76CF8E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A534AFEA126DBD62
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9A60617EE376ABE9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1C2F4E80D146FA22
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=694C127A5D849FFE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DA2F24E310CF72A6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5EAB32D3007896F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D9DEA77E9D637151
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=36C0242EAEB3388E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=67CEA1C1FC88F1DB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F577BA0F5BB7BD3F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FA831F653458789B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4670CF434BF8489C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ED4CE8E7CFF43696
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1EAFAD9FAED6B99B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7F64AD87E76FBFDD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D6F5A788399B36E7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=25DA0F41467279DF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8F6876AC4DDE3CB7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=56CCA7179C9FA71D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2EEDACD56C704AE5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EB01B24C6C4CDD54
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2F902BE86667BD26
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EC7C161891215A81
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1044B438EE7556BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D5813CA402591053
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A8C34DC9655204ED


Common Quail Coturnix coturnix Wachtel

Harlequin Quail Coturnix delegorguei Harlekinwachtel

Blue Quail Synoicus adansonii Adansonwachtel

Chukar Partridge Alectoris chukar Chukarhuhn Introduced species

N Hartlaub's Francolin Pternistis hartlaubi Hartlaubfrankolin

N Red-billed Francolin Pternistis adspersus Rotschnabelfrankolin

Cape Francolin Pternistis capensis Kapfrankolin Endemic

Natal Francolin Pternistis natalensis Natalfrankolin

Red-necked Spurfowl Pternistis afer Rotkehlfrankolin

N Swainson's Francolin Pternistis swainsonii Swainsonfrankolin

N Crested Francolin Dendroperdix sephaena Schopffrankolin

Coqui Francolin Peliperdix coqui Coquifrankolin

Red-winged Francolin Scleroptila levaillantii Rotflügelfrankolin

Grey-winged Francolin Scleroptila afra Grauflügelfrankolin Endemic

Shelley's Francolin Scleroptila shelleyi Shelleyfrankolin

Orange River Francolin Scleroptila gutturalis Rebhuhnfrankolin

Flamingo

N Greater Flamingo Phoenicopterus roseus Rosaflamingo

N Lesser Flamingo Phoeniconaias minor Zwergflamingo

Grebe

N Little Grebe Tachybaptus ruficollis Zwergtaucher

Great Crested Grebe Podiceps cristatus Haubentaucher

Black-necked Grebe Podiceps nigricollis Schwarzhalstaucher

Dove, Pigeon

Rock Dove Columba livia Felsentaube Introduced species

N Speckled Pigeon Columba guinea Guineataube

African Olive Pigeon Columba arquatrix Oliventaube

Eastern Bronze-naped Pigeon Columba delegorguei Bronzehalstaube

Lemon Dove Aplopelia larvata Zimttaube

European Turtle Dove Streptopelia turtur Turteltaube Rare/Accidental

Mourning Collared Dove Streptopelia decipiens Brillentaube

Red-eyed Dove Streptopelia semitorquata Halbmondtaube

PHOENICOPTERIFORMES: Podicipedidae

COLUMBIFORMES: Columbidae

PHOENICOPTERIFORMES: Phoenicopteridae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CAFE345DCABD8BF8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0CA903BB0A69F510
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CAA45AC64CCCBC1A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=87CBEBF7C53AF64C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=56FA0FE65F2500D7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9E356E434613C508
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6405CD29671B80EA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A7002FF6804B1B5D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5FA94F6614A812A6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=721FFBD492FCF12F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8004C7E5858F416E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ECD7C1D8CD5ECD48
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B49935ED3B58A9BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=21616639229C8620
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3A56BE4C9393BCB6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8E833C63E70A547C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0F9B5174A8ACF737
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B06A9079584A8D53
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=215FEA89A0F19F5C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8F269702DC208010
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=32DCEC14D7AE129B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BBA263C235B15B88
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A6EA9F02884DCAC3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EEDB8253146102E4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=870E4DDAFBC8A03E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EE40DDB6D12231E7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5788552B694ED7B5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=70BD722BFB32E346
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9888B3AE7B0B41EE


N Ring-necked Dove Streptopelia capicola Gurrtaube

N Laughing Dove Streptopelia senegalensis Palmtaube

N African Green Pigeon Treron calvus Rotnasen-Grüntaube

N Emerald-spotted Wood Dove Turtur chalcospilos Bronzeflecktaube

Blue-spotted Wood Dove Turtur afer Stahlflecktaube

Tambourine Dove Turtur tympanistria Tamburintaube

N Namaqua Dove Oena capensis Kaptäubchen

Sandgrouse

N Namaqua Sandgrouse Pterocles namaqua Namaflughuhn Endemic

Yellow-throated Sandgrouse Pterocles gutturalis Gelbkehl-Flughuhn

Double-banded Sandgrouse Pterocles bicinctus Nachtflughuhn

N Burchell's Sandgrouse Pterocles burchelli Fleckenflughuhn

Nightjar

N European Nightjar Caprimulgus europaeus Nachtschwalbe

Rufous-cheeked Nightjar Caprimulgus rufigena Rostwangen-Nachtschwalbe

Fiery-necked Nightjar Caprimulgus pectoralis Pfeifnachtschwalbe

Swamp Nightjar Caprimulgus natalensis Natalnachtschwalbe

N Freckled Nightjar Caprimulgus tristigma Fleckennachtschwalbe

Mozambique Nightjar Caprimulgus fossii Gartennachtschwalbe

Pennant-winged Nightjar Caprimulgus vexillarius Flaggennachtschwalbe

Swift

Mottled Spinetailed Swift Telacanthura ussheri Baobabsegler

Böhm's Spinetailed Swift Neafrapus boehmi Fledermaussegler

Scarce Swift Schoutedenapus myoptilus Maussegler

N African Palm Swift Cypsiurus parvus Palmensegler

N Alpine Swift Tachymarptis melba Alpensegler

Mottled Swift Tachymarptis aequatorialis Schuppensegler

N White-rumped Swift Apus caffer Weißbürzelsegler

Horus Swift Apus horus Horussegler

N Little Swift Apus affinis Haussegler

N Bradfield's Swift Apus bradfieldi Damarasegler

African Swift Apus barbatus Kapsegler

CAPRIMULGIFORMES: Caprimulgidae

CAPRIMULGIFORMES: Apodidae

PTEROCLIFORMES: Pteroclidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AB937AEB3B9F3DC1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B2D6AB06AA0628A7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=001465742A76224D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BDF442F234BB5FE3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=23D5FC36BA0C0636
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7308278F0D6F820F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DDC2CC929B5547C5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AAEF597A847E037E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8B6EA5FA0BB8387B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=54059277006E4C39
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=176A410133CBFA18
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D648523706523437
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=05E2FB2A92303DA1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7E3578A23C6F876C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=52E6406EFBF0A882
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E3C780D60CA690A6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4FD242D01B5D5232
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A526534E0230B258
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8ACC245F174B13A5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0D52DFC7DE3C5BA0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=89C5B5C486BD395B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=483A2A51F4A5E37E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FA1CAD2906F7C845
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=91429F78AEFDFCA1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FA9F60196383DBA2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FF79A533E7CD3CDF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D209A90C8A90DA51
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=11507BB34C7909D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2F51EA05D03CC130


Pallid Swift Apus pallidus Fahlsegler Rare/Accidental

N Common Swift Apus apus Mauersegler

Coucals, Cuckoo

Senegal Coucal Centropus senegalensis Spornkuckuck

Coppery-tailed Coucal Centropus cupreicaudus Kupferschwanzkuckuck

White-browed Coucal Centropus superciliosus Weißbrauenkuckuck

African Black Coucal Centropus grillii Grillkuckuck

Yellowbill Ceuthmochares aereus Erzkuckuck

N Jacobin Cuckoo Clamator jacobinus Jakobinerkuckuck

Levaillant's Cuckoo Clamator levaillantii Kapkuckuck

Great Spotted Cuckoo Clamator glandarius Häherkuckuck

Thick-billed Cuckoo Pachycoccyx audeberti Dickschnabelkuckuck

Klaas's Cuckoo Chrysococcyx klaas Klaaskuckuck

African Emerald Cuckoo Chrysococcyx cupreus Smaragdkuckuck

N Diederick Cuckoo Chrysococcyx caprius Goldkuckuck

Barred Long-tailed Cuckoo Cercococcyx montanus Bergkuckuck

Red-chested Cuckoo Cuculus solitarius Einsiedlerkuckuck

Black Cuckoo Cuculus clamosus Schwarzkuckuck

Common Cuckoo Cuculus canorus Kuckuck

African Cuckoo Cuculus gularis Afrikakuckuck

Lesser Cuckoo Cuculus poliocephalus Gackelkuckuck

Madagascar Cuckoo Cuculus rochii Madagaskarkuckuck

Rails, Crake, Coot, Moorhen

African Rail Rallus caerulescens Kapralle

African Crake Crex egregia Savannenralle

Corncrake Crex crex Wachtelkönig

Spotted Crake Porzana porzana Tüpfelsumpfhuhn

N Black Crake Zapornia flavirostra Schwarzkielralle

Little Crake Zapornia parva Kleinsumpfhuhn Rare/Accidental

Baillon's Crake Zapornia pusilla Zwergsumpfhuhn

Striped Crake Amaurornis marginalis Graukehl-Sumpfhuhn

Purple Swamphen Porphyrio porphyrio Purpurhuhn

Allen's Gallinule Porphyrio alleni Bronzesultanshuhn

Purple Gallinule Porphyrio martinicus Zwergsultanshuhn Rare/Accidental

Common Moorhen Gallinula chloropus Teichhuhn

GRUIFORMES: Rallidae

CUCULIFORMES: Cuculidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=332BC664DFABB965
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4E6EF3F983079D73
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4A83155BA1B18139
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DD7B1DD724654E4C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BD2BC35CC767F520
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DB09507DAF8069D1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DC83C05D2B06C1F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BF0A09546401D245
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3C8C3A3108123D9C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3D67C56A490A60AE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2AD52363576C671B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1FACD21062D63FCB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1B309CB5E7D3F87F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0482FA7E6D2B02F4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B8D4205938E38D19
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=26A34DA5474E1A01
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EDB843347849158F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B3D2C3C5B73EC8E8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=66931B3F993D2FCE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FF41B79FB9A5403D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C2E0717CFAC3E972
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5B443EDEAEE8BB9D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=09A0F2EBC063CF30
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7E2572426E200D08
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=460708F99737A6A2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=148F0B012CB5233A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9106EBE6C0914933
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=34D5B04DE53894FF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=13967506FE307148
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AC1E791EF6C92723
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=53288666B2C70F88
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=72A4F8EBF168E80D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8F82FF8C30667D90


Lesser Moorhen Gallinula angulata Zwergteichhuhn

N Red-knobbed Coot Fulica cristata Kammbläßhuhn

Flufftail

Buff-spotted Flufftail Sarothrura elegans Tropfenralle

Red-chested Flufftail Sarothrura rufa Rotbrustralle

Chestnut-headed Flufftail Sarothrura lugens Ugallaralle

Streaky-breasted Flufftail Sarothrura boehmi Strichelbrustralle

Striped Flufftail Sarothrura affinis Streifenralle

White-winged Flufftail Sarothrura ayresi Spiegelralle

Finfoot

African Finfoot Podica senegalensis Binsenralle

Crane

Grey Crowned Crane Balearica regulorum Grauhals-Kronenkranich

Wattled Crane Grus carunculata Klunkerkranich

N Blue Crane Grus paradisea Paradieskranich Endemic

Bustard, Korhaan

Vigors's Bustard Heterotetrax vigorsii Knarrtrappe Endemic

N Rüppell's Bustard Heterotetrax rueppelii Rüppelltrappe

Black-bellied Bustard Lissotis melanogaster Schwarzbauchtrappe

N Kori Bustard Ardeotis kori Riesentrappe

N Ludwig's Bustard Ardeotis ludwigii Ludwigtrappe Endemic

Denham's Bustard Ardeotis denhami Savannentrappe

N Red-crested Korhaan Lophotis ruficrista Rotschopftrappe

White-bellied Bustard Eupodotis senegalensis Senegaltrappe

Blue Bustard Eupodotis caerulescens Blautrappe Endemic

N Northern Black Korhaan Afrotis afra Gackeltrappe Endemic

White-quilled Bustard Afrotis afraoides Weißflügeltrappe Endemic

Turaco, go-away-bird

N Grey Go-away-bird Corythaixoides concolor Graulärmvogel

Purple-crested Turaco Gallirex porphyreolophus Glanzhaubenturako

Schalow's Turaco Tauraco schalowi Schalowturako

MUSOPHAGIFORMES: Musophagidae

GRUIFORMES: Gruidae

OTIDIFORMES: Otididae

GRUIFORMES: Sarothruridae

GRUIFORMES: Heliornithidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A927C1AE78492E6B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=53235FDC4FC130F5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E75BA92C49B2915B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=10B565440424A261
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=32CE9C6377C3FDEC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EBA9F2C4AC6931EC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D4A066EAF33FCE78
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=534D524CD933EE5A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=46DECAEEE5908123
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D10CAC5DE781E990
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=38963CAC42FB62C6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=361AC2690622329F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=199B62803C809453
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=303DD648A161E0C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=562F44567F8A4AC2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4FC41CA0DC1B12AF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FB9132DC8D6C4062
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4FDBC0CBCDE078A0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=02BE4F8A8DA99ED3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3B2870146A7CF1B2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=501B3D622D2A02BD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C84BD6490569D248
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A6720AF587FB202B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DEBCA5878411E6FE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=76E45A194EDAD699
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2295218040E89400


Livingstone's Turaco Tauraco livingstonii Livingstoneturako

Knysna Turaco Tauraco corythaix Helmturako Endemic

Ross's Turaco Tauraco rossae Rossturako Rare/Accidental

Storks

N Marabou Leptoptilos crumenifer Marabu

Yellow-billed Stork Mycteria ibis Nimmersatt

African Openbill Anastomus lamelligerus Glanzklaffschnabel

Black Stork Ciconia nigra Schwarzstorch

N Abdim's Stork Ciconia abdimii Abdimstorch

Woolly-necked Stork Ciconia episcopus Wollhalsstorch

N European White Stork Ciconia ciconia Weißstorch

Saddle-bill Stork Ephippiorhynchus senegalensis Sattelstorch

Pelican

N Great White Pelican Pelecanus onocrotalus Rosapelikan

Pink-backed Pelican Pelecanus rufescens Rötelpelikan

Hamerkop

Hamerkop Scopus umbretta Hammerkopf

Shoebill

Shoebill Balaeniceps rex Schuhschnabel Rare/Accidental

Bittern, Night Heron, Heron, Egret

Eurasian Bittern Botaurus stellaris Rohrdommel

Little Bittern Ixobrychus minutus Zwergdommel

Dwarf Bittern Ixobrychus sturmii Graurückendommel

White-backed Night Heron Gorsachius leuconotus Weißrückenreiher

Black-crowned Night Heron Nycticorax nycticorax Nachtreiher

Striated Heron Butorides striata Mangrovereiher

Squacco Heron Ardeola ralloides Rallenreiher

Madagascar Pond Heron Ardeola idae Dickschnabelreiher Rare/Accidental

Rufous-bellied Heron Ardeola rufiventris Rotbauchreiher

PELECANIFORMES: Ciconiidae

PELECANIFORMES: Pelecanidae

PELECANIFORMES: Ardeidae

PELECANIFORMES: Scopidae

PELECANIFORMES: Balaenicipitidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=12FE1ED545DD651C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=45CE1202440B9385
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2C7BA3A6C773C461
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=03C0F97C496962D8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4F92C8924C9382AA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0F14ECE44F616F74
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E2817DAE1B24B31E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=26CD03193C89F18B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1782CCF69296E23F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=28825494A08AFE5A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3D155653F484B84E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8BAFB01E85D7AF4B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8D24E93CF5DAD3FA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FC10F6ED31D29188
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=47C7FDFD96162AC1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0F42F11AC607C758
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A762DF980FFC9DF2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=87EEBD3E5FE01CA2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3C12AA44FDEE84C6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6BB94D7EA4D041A8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=36DF115BD3E2C1C1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CE73EBD7A90E9FCF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EA2C460AEFF0DF58
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AEB2DA9B7BF26EF4


N Cattle Egret Bubulcus ibis Kuhreiher

N Grey Heron Ardea cinerea Graureiher

N Black-headed Heron Ardea melanocephala Schwarzhalsreiher

Goliath Heron Ardea goliath Goliathreiher

Purple Heron Ardea purpurea Purpurreiher

N Great Egret Ardea alba Silberreiher

Intermediate Egret Ardea intermedia Mittelreiher

Black Heron Egretta ardesiaca Glockenreiher

Slaty Egret Egretta vinaceigula Braunkehlreiher

Little Blue Heron Egretta caerulea Blaureiher Rare/Accidental

Snowy Egret Egretta thula Schmuckreiher Rare/Accidental

N Little Egret Egretta garzetta Seidenreiher

Western Reef Egret Egretta gularis Küstenreiher Rare/Accidental

Ibis, Spoonbill

African Sacred Ibis Threskiornis aethiopicus Pharaonenibis

African Spoonbill Platalea alba Rotgesichtlöffler

Southern Bald Ibis Geronticus calvus Kahlkopfibis Endemic

Hadada Ibis Bostrychia hagedash Hagedaschibis

N Glossy Ibis Plegadis falcinellus Sichler

Gannet

N Cape Gannet Morus capensis Kaptölpel

Australasian Gannet Morus serrator Australtölpel Rare/Accidental

Red-footed Booby Sula sula Rotfußtölpel Rare/Accidental

Brown Booby Sula leucogaster Weißbauchtölpel Rare/Accidental

Masked Booby Sula dactylatra Maskentölpel

Cormorant

Crowned Cormorant Microcarbo coronatus Kronenscharbe Endemic

N Long-tailed Cormorant / Reed Cormorant Microcarbo africanus Riedscharbe

Great Cormorant Phalacrocorax carbo Kormoran

N Cape Cormorant Phalacrocorax capensis Kapscharbe

N Bank Cormorant Phalacrocorax neglectus Küstenscharbe Endemic

PELECANIFORMES: Phalacrocoracidae

PELECANIFORMES: Sulidae

PELECANIFORMES: Threskiornithidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6CCDAC53F56435B4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6429024DBA7AB672
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=25A648FE397BB822
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C7888A152F4A837D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3395DCF1CE3A8C91
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=49D9148A171E7F2E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=40B5D4A693F4C373
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=74853F898557A8BD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=510E9BFA90AB5263
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=11512CF46992C660
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AA7901D88E7203E5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F2858F9FFB9DFDCF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DF32B1F9C576957F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=550DE745B77C8079
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F86BB1D3818BDB03
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=645134D31290013B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CAFBA217EB0B098C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D4540F880A3EC3BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=775E93D7FC5685AC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=136103448480BB9C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0A4609D14FC148DF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5EC21767FC58DB7D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=22D1B4A2F0911712
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=446E8F9D1E2E281D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E255DCE15494936B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3DF5C587CE3CF1E1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AE61BF48A7C27563
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=37D2AC517985FD9F


Darter

African Darter Anhinga rufa Afrika-Schlangenhalsvogel

Thick-knee

Water Thick-knee Burhinus vermiculatus Wassertriel

N Spotted Thick-knee Burhinus capensis Kaptriel

Oystercatcher

N African Oystercatcher Haematopus moquini Kapausternfischer

Eurasian Oystercatcher Haematopus ostralegus Austernfischer

Avocet, Stilt

N Pied Avocet Recurvirostra avosetta Säbelschnäbler

N Black-winged Stilt Himantopus himantopus Stelzenläufer

Plover, Lapwing, 

N Grey Plover Pluvialis squatarola Kiebitzregenpfeifer

Pacific Golden Plover Pluvialis fulva Tundra-Goldregenpfeifer Rare/Accidental

American Golden Plover Pluvialis dominica Prärie-Goldregenpfeifer Rare/Accidental

Common Ringed Plover Charadrius hiaticula Sandregenpfeifer

Little Ringed Plover Charadrius dubius Flußregenpfeifer Rare/Accidental

Kittlitz's Plover Charadrius pecuarius Hirtenregenpfeifer

N Three-banded Plover Charadrius tricollaris Dreiband-Regenpfeifer

N White-fronted Plover Charadrius marginatus Weißstirn-Regenpfeifer

Kentish Plover Charadrius alexandrinus Seeregenpfeifer Rare/Accidental

N Chestnut-banded Plover Charadrius pallidus Rotband-Regenpfeifer

Lesser Sand Plover Charadrius mongolus Mongolenregenpfeifer

Greater Sand Plover Charadrius leschenaultii Wüstenregenpfeifer

Caspian Plover Charadrius asiaticus Wermutregenpfeifer

Northern Lapwing Vanellus vanellus Kiebitz

Long-toed Lapwing Vanellus crassirostris Langzehenkiebitz

N Blacksmith Lapwing Vanellus armatus Schmiedekiebitz

CHARADRIIFORMES: Charadriidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Haematopodidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Recurvirostridae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Burhinidae

PELECANIFORMES: Anhingidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5C7936A7E5949CE8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=96CCAFEE83A0F557
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=862F6F04186871A8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C078081EB45D895F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ED66316522B99A30
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C73ED2F5D88625BA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6AC2ABA35182038C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=27903EF7E618A6A2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=07C11CF340D2017A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2143A8526CA7C809
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EDA37B7C5D4A25ED
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=35EC3BBF166AB032
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0F0DCC2F28E4E83B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8DAF86A1D8B83199
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=214B3533093D7B6B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0A787822FDD6B58C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=61F0E58174CC7105
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8A4C4629887B0FE7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=98B9C10B606A4FF1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=264D03516760D706
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F029489ABD9D1334
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F7D5320E825FC03E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2F23EDC6558D31B3


Spur-winged Lapwing Vanellus spinosus Spornkiebitz Rare/Accidental

White-headed Lapwing Vanellus albiceps Weißscheitelkiebitz

Senegal Lapwing Vanellus lugubris Weißkehlkiebitz

Black-winged Lapwing Vanellus melanopterus Schwarzflügelkiebitz

N Crowned Lapwing Vanellus coronatus Kronenkiebitz

African Wattled Lapwing Vanellus senegallus Senegalkiebitz

Painted-snipe

Greater Painted-snipe Rostratula benghalensis Goldschnepfe

Jacana

N African Jacana Actophilornis africanus Blaustirn-Blatthühnchen

Lesser Jacana Microparra capensis Zwergblatthühnchen

Whimbrel, Curlew, Godwit, Knot, 

Turnstone, Ruff, Sandpiper, Stint, etc

Whimbrel Numenius phaeopus Regenbrachvogel

Eurasian Curlew Numenius arquata Brachvogel

Bar-tailed Godwit Limosa lapponica Pfuhlschnepfe

Hudsonian Godwit Limosa haemastica Hudsonschnepfe Rare/Accidental

Black-tailed Godwit Limosa limosa Uferschnepfe

N Ruddy Turnstone Arenaria interpres Steinwälzer

Great Knot Calidris tenuirostris Anadyrknutt Rare/Accidental

Red Knot Calidris canutus Knutt

N Ruff Calidris pugnax Kampfläufer

Broad-billed Sandpiper Calidris falcinellus Sumpfläufer

Curlew Sandpiper Calidris ferruginea Sichelstrandläufer

Temminck's Stint Calidris temminckii Temminckstrandläufer Rare/Accidental

Long-toed Stint Calidris subminuta Langzehen-Strandläufer Rare/Accidental

Red-necked Stint Calidris ruficollis Rotkehl-Strandläufer

Sanderling Calidris alba Sanderling

Dunlin Calidris alpina Alpenstrandläufer Rare/Accidental

Baird's Sandpiper Calidris bairdii Bairdstrandläufer Rare/Accidental

N Little Stint Calidris minuta Zwergstrandläufer

CHARADRIIFORMES: Jacanidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Scolopacidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Rostratulidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F5E92B225F648330
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C4EC6263B0A28B1D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=42D3918F64D7F33C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=83D95620FFD41D19
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D0FA8EBE3808F1D8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=074251A39ED5AB9D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7516E6872967C181
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D16D486D33F5C4C3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=29B03FAE8294FC87
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9305BAA638BAEFC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3BB5CBA66CF48884
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9A684C997C1AF1BA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=930139644308C7B7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=454B5CD5F5285B77
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DC3050A9771F2CE9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=09C51FA9A4E5C3E8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B5CE8FAD18923A94
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2DABF98FBEEAB7BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0A14882F5F9F64E6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=143A681C9BCE9A20
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5ACF7FB313BEF9EA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7D629288C753814E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BBDF2F1BAC640E4D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=06B9BD243A756B28
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=15369E8EB4CBD064
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1F1AD154DAE2E070
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9936FF4AFB430504


White-rumped Sandpiper Calidris fuscicollis Weißbürzel-Strandläufer Rare/Accidental

Buff-breasted Sandpiper Calidris subruficollis Grasläufer Rare/Accidental

Pectoral Sandpiper Calidris melanotos Graubrust-Strandläufer Rare/Accidental

Asian Dowitcher Limnodromus semipalmatus Steppenschlammläufer Rare/Accidental

African Snipe Gallinago nigripennis Afrikabekassine

Great Snipe Gallinago media Doppelschnepfe

Terek Sandpiper Xenus cinereus Terekwasserläufer

N Common Sandpiper Actitis hypoleucos Flußuferläufer

Green Sandpiper Tringa ochropus Waldwasserläufer

Lesser Yellowlegs Tringa flavipes Gelbschenkel Rare/Accidental

Spotted Redshank Tringa erythropus Dunkelwasserläufer Rare/Accidental

Common Greenshank Tringa nebularia Grünschenkel

Greater Yellowlegs Tringa melanoleuca Tüpfelgelbschenkel Rare/Accidental

Common Redshank Tringa totanus Rotschenkel

N Wood Sandpiper Tringa glareola Bruchwasserläufer

Marsh Sandpiper Tringa stagnatilis Teichwasserläufer

Wilson's Phalarope Steganopus tricolor Wilsonwassertreter Rare/Accidental

Red-necked Phalarope Phalaropus lobatus Odinshühnchen Rare/Accidental

Grey Phalarope Phalaropus fulicarius Thorshühnchen

Buttonquails

Common Buttonquail Turnix sylvaticus Laufhühnchen

Black-rumped Buttonquail Turnix hottentottus Hottentottenlaufhühnchen

Crab-plover

Crab-plover Dromas ardeola Reiherläufer

Courser, Pratincole

N Double-banded Courser Rhinoptilus africanus Doppelband-Rennvogel

Heuglin's Courser Rhinoptilus cinctus Bindenrennvogel

Bronze-winged Courser Rhinoptilus chalcopterus Amethystrennvogel

N Burchell's Courser Cursorius rufus Rostrennvogel

N Temminck's Courser Cursorius temminckii Temminckrennvogel

Collared Pratincole Glareola pratincola Rotflügel-Brachschwalbe

CHARADRIIFORMES: Glareolidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Turnicidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Dromadidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=153BA3069DFCDDCA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3A3C62BC935BDA72
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ACC99F35F0E8F7EB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B7E68EC8AB117F6C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=831FC1471D5DB817
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BCCD5840C7A6D538
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6D5992EEE12070E8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8548B07ECA48773F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A7B17EFC92B53D29
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2C7A2673444BECF0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0895DD84DB3A45D1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=18B415D28BBF934C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6EB81C98A8FD9CE6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D6BFC73A3E067711
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8E67DC5F68BDF62C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=15CF9352AD0E92DF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=667C6969D7874433
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6F3BA54577746FB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=18A1938091EEEA73
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0DA8BB90D5401FDB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=281D697C35C0DCDB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C3E33FEBDE75219B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C130193B80227278
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=29D50ED59DD2D381
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F5145338630C717F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5FBB9662DBF4E6E9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7A841F8350F3E1C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D56ABB4EE468E9EF


Black-winged Pratincole Glareola nordmanni
Schwarzflügel-

Brachschwalbe

Rock Pratincole Glareola nuchalis Halsband-Brachschwalbe

Noddy, Skimmer, Gull, Tern

Brown Noddy Anous stolidus Braunnoddi Rare/Accidental

Lesser Noddy Anous tenuirostris Schlankschnabelnoddi Rare/Accidental

Black Noddy Anous minutus Weißkopfnoddi Rare/Accidental

Atoll Tern Gygis alba Feenseeschwalbe

Black Skimmer Rynchops niger Amerikascherenschnabel Rare/Accidental

African Skimmer Rynchops flavirostris Afrikascherenschnabel

Black-legged Kittiwake Rissa tridactyla Dreizehenmöwe Rare/Accidental

Sabine's Gull Xema sabini Schwalbenmöwe

Slender-billed Gull Chroicocephalus genei Dünnschnabelmöwe Rare/Accidental

Black-headed Gull Chroicocephalus ridibundus Lachmöwe Rare/Accidental

N Gray-hooded Gull Chroicocephalus cirrocephalus Graukopfmöwe

N Hartlaub's Gull Chroicocephalus hartlaubii Hartlaubmöwe Endemic

Laughing Gull Leucophaeus atricilla Aztekenmöwe Rare/Accidental

Franklin's Gull Leucophaeus pipixcan Präriemöwe Rare/Accidental

White-eyed Gull Ichthyaetus leucophthalmus Weißaugenmöwe

Sooty Gull Ichthyaetus hemprichii Hemprichmöwe Rare/Accidental

Ring-billed Gull Larus delawarensis Ringschnabelmöwe

N Kelp Gull Larus dominicanus Dominikanermöwe

Lesser Black-backed Gull Larus fuscus Heringsmöwe

Herring Gull Larus argentatus Silbermöwe

Yellow-legged Gull Larus michahellis Mittelmeermöwe Rare/Accidental

Caspian Gull Larus cachinnans Steppenmöwe Rare/Accidental

Sooty Tern Onychoprion fuscatus Rußseeschwalbe

Bridled Tern Onychoprion anaethetus Zügelseeschwalbe

Little Tern Sternula albifrons Zwergseeschwalbe

N Damara Tern Sternula balaenarum Damaraseeschwalbe

Gull-billed Tern Gelochelidon nilotica Lachseeschwalbe Rare/Accidental

N Caspian Tern Hydroprogne caspia Raubseeschwalbe

N Whiskered Tern Chlidonias hybrida Weißbart-Seeschwalbe

N White-winged Tern Chlidonias leucopterus Weißflügel-Seeschwalbe

Black Tern Chlidonias niger Trauerseeschwalbe

CHARADRIIFORMES: Laridae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E1F6A875C32C042D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=95820ED140405D1F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A070171E774B95B5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=03F9EB153E1DD50C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C67DCF31BFAC9C63
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=05C7074BFEEFB5A9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=88AB027C4DF06D93
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=907B1140134453B4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FB4D08F0837D4683
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=86182656472B476B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=27CE7132A1848BCD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FB02DD9658CC1EC6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6EB497FA1859864B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5941F453FE720902
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6CDC3C9C8B50EA71
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=57C93A74CBC9863F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A7F240E39F0AD5F9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=67D43542E9EBE903
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=23863F65441680FA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6536E4E904EF414
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2D52E3A509137804
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F002188E226DF09C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E074D7069AE1303C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=93CA037F6FFE9FDB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3E7F825D03C0DC3E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6518B9D5C802F2A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=17310BF0FE9BAC8A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9F9A13D8660983DD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=441918B5AE353C3B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BC06BC0D1056BC7B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7AB4E42B260B5954
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=43CAAEE3B0D305D9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=115AF02DD58018FB


Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii Rosenseeschwalbe

Black-naped Tern Sterna sumatrana Schwarznacken-Seeschwalbe Rare/Accidental

N Common Tern Sterna hirundo Flußseeschwalbe

White-cheeked Tern Sterna repressa Weißwangen-Seeschwalbe Rare/Accidental

Arctic Tern Sterna paradisaea Küstenseeschwalbe

Antarctic Tern Sterna vittata Antarktisseeschwalbe

Lesser Crested Tern Thalasseus bengalensis Rüppellseeschwalbe

Elegant Tern Thalasseus elegans Schmuckseeschwalbe Rare/Accidental

N Sandwich Tern Thalasseus sandvicensis Brandseeschwalbe

Royal Tern Thalasseus maximus Königsseeschwalbe Rare/Accidental

N Greater Crested Tern Thalasseus bergii Eilseeschwalbe

Secretary-bird

N Secretary-bird Sagittarius serpentarius Sekretär

Osprey

Osprey Pandion haliaetus Fischadler

Kite, Honey Buzzard, Cuckoo Hawk, 

Vulture, Eagle, Buzzard, Goshawk, 

Harrier, Sparrowhawk

N Black-winged Kite Elanus caeruleus Gleitaar

European Honey Buzzard Pernis apivorus Wespenbussard

Oriental Honey Buzzard Pernis ptilorhynchus Schopfwespenbussard Rare/Accidental

African Cuckoo Hawk Aviceda cuculoides Kuckucksweih

African Harrier Hawk Polyboroides typus Höhlenweih

Palm-nut Vulture Gypohierax angolensis Palmgeier

Bearded Vulture Gypaetus barbatus Bartgeier

Egyptian Vulture Neophron percnopterus Schmutzgeier

N Bateleur Terathopius ecaudatus Gaukler

N
Black-chested Snake Eagle Circaetus pectoralis

Schwarzbrust-

Schlangenadler

N Brown Snake Eagle Circaetus cinereus Einfarb-Schlangenadler

Southern Banded Snake Eagle Circaetus fasciolatus Graubrust-Schlangenadler

Western Banded Snake Eagle Circaetus cinerascens Bandschlangenadler

ACCIPITRIFORMES: Pandionidae

ACCIPITRIFORMES: Accipitridae

ACCIPITRIFORMES: Sagittariidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=74236837A4AFD042
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9D6704AC5D349A16
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4D2FF6F13790ED7E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CF5C013D4B3FE57D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BDC5CF80BE6CFC21
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E9C409B5919B2136
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D01CDECDCA736E26
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3F9E1C51FBD48FC1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F7504353640C1055
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=68EDCC23F8128FA8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=526978C4A16D3750
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DCBCCEB89FD9FC3F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1327AC55AA9D579B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=97C47F3E1BA4129A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ED5A7E8F6EDBB78E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1192205BDCBB11D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=648936C0CA95E160
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C505EA727A6A51F5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=14885C181A91C21A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=81DB7410BE70406B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6D3480A64B4953CE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6CBD872456996F41
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BF553D32D596A4C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6904D83FD07E202F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9F2839A9F613BFBD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4327F813018F6D37


White-headed Vulture Trigonoceps occipitalis Wollkopfgeier

Hooded Vulture Necrosyrtes monachus Kappengeier

N White-backed Vulture Gyps africanus Weißrückengeier

Cape Vulture Gyps coprotheres Kapgeier Breeding endemic

Rüppell's Vulture Gyps rueppelli Sperbergeier Rare/Accidental

N Lappet-faced Vulture Torgos tracheliotos Ohrengeier

Bat Hawk Macheiramphus alcinus Fledermausadler

Crowned Eagle Stephanoaetus coronatus Kronenadler

N Martial Eagle Polemaetus bellicosus Kampfadler

Long-crested Eagle Lophaetus occipitalis Schopfadler

Lesser Spotted Eagle Clanga pomarina Schreiadler

N Tawny Eagle Aquila rapax Savannenadler

Steppe Eagle Aquila nipalensis Steppenadler

Verreaux's Eagle Aquila verreauxii Klippenadler

N African Hawk Eagle Aquila spilogaster Akazienadler

N Wahlberg's Eagle Hieraaetus wahlbergi Silberadler

N Booted Eagle Hieraaetus pennatus Zwergadler

Ayres's Eagle Hieraaetus ayresii Fleckenadler

Lizard Buzzard Kaupifalco monogrammicus Kuckuckshabicht

Dark Chanting Goshawk Melierax metabates Graubürzel-Singhabicht

N Pale Chanting Goshawk Melierax canorus Silbersinghabicht

N Gabar Goshawk Micronisus gabar Gabarhabicht

Western Marsh Harrier Circus aeruginosus Rohrweihe

African Marsh Harrier Circus ranivorus Froschweihe

Black Harrier Circus maurus Kapweihe Endemic

Pallid Harrier Circus macrourus Steppenweihe

Montagu's Harrier Circus pygargus Wiesenweihe

N African Goshawk Accipiter tachiro Tachirohabicht

N Shikra Accipiter badius Schikrasperber

Little Sparrowhawk Accipiter minullus Zwergsperber

N Ovambo Sparrowhawk Accipiter ovampensis Ovambosperber

Rufous-breasted Sparrowhawk Accipiter rufiventris Rotbauchsperber

Black Sparrowhawk Accipiter melanoleucus Dominohabicht

African Fish Eagle Haliaeetus vocifer Schreiseeadler

Red Kite Milvus milvus Rotmilan Rare/Accidental

N Black Kite / Yellow-billed Kite Milvus migrans Schwarzmilan

Grasshopper Buzzard Butastur rufipennis Heuschreckenbussard Rare/Accidental

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=93D7EC56BA180F9A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=131038ADDA3373B0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0419DDC2F668EEE5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F85BEEB442E4D57D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=76B512B1EE9B10EC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=672EA454429EA6BC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DAE4C523E252BDDA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1E3B3515F00E331A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FDA2E4A325A048FF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=14B9664A8926D2DB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C2565B6526591E9A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F6D547B28875698E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A635F56542EE0C16
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=14F13C32872CBA1C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9A418C4525EAB2B1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=535F3C994BB4A618
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4B8CC2853542FFED
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7DF004036707FA39
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3EEB66EDF52A873B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D2AFD39BFB907C05
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=389FFA0941C2CA51
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=922DE9C1DF8597F0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E2A19474E62F83E1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2A2C169BF24B092E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A41CD4E738856EED
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=22647E26E5C80F2E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=63B6412E23CC0D93
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=35A1472C60C23E25
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1A0ECB6EDF6DB4B2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CE1CF6FD20908CDB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BAE916831E3E9167
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EC0E680F40FF76D9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=819AB8230B1E2165
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A19B0CF4A0D54658
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=451D6FC8A169D726
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=06D9A2C8D1E3678A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=45A1D850C0690AD0


Red-necked Buzzard Buteo auguralis Rostnackenbussard Rare/Accidental

N Augur Buzzard Buteo augur Augurbussard

N Jackal Buzzard Buteo rufofuscus Felsenbussard Endemic

N Eurasian Buzzard Buteo buteo Mäusebussard

Mountain Buzzard Buteo oreophilus Bergbussard

Forest Buzzard Buteo trizonatus Kapbussard

Long-legged Buzzard Buteo rufinus Adlerbussard Rare/Accidental

Grass Owl, Barn Owl

African Grass Owl Tyto capensis Kapgraseule

Common Barn Owl Tyto alba Schleiereule

Owlets, Owl

N Pearl-spotted Owlet Glaucidium perlatum Perlzwergkauz

African Barred Owlet Glaucidium capense Kapkauz

Eurasian Scops Owl Otus scops Zwergohreule

N African Scops Owl Otus senegalensis Afrika-Zwergohreule

N Southern White-faced Owl Ptilopsis granti Südbüscheleule

Marsh Owl Asio capensis Kapohreule

African Wood Owl Strix woodfordii Afrikakauz

Cape Eagle Owl Bubo capensis Kapuhu

N Spotted Eagle Owl Bubo africanus Fleckenuhu

N Verreaux's Eagle Owl Bubo lacteus Blaßuhu

Pel's Fishing Owl Scotopelia peli Bindenfischeule

Mousebird

Speckled Mousebird Colius striatus Braunflügel-Mausvogel

N White-backed Mousebird Colius colius Weißrücken-Mausvogel Endemic

N Red-faced Mousebird Urocolius indicus Rotzügel-Mausvogel

Trogon

Narina's Trogon Apaloderma narina Narinatrogon

Hornbill

Southern Ground Hornbill Bucorvus leadbeateri Rotgesicht-Hornrabe

Crowned Hornbill Tockus alboterminatus Kronentoko

BUCEROTIFORMES: Bucerotidae

COLIIFORMES: Coliidae

TROGONIFORMES: Trogonidae

STRIGIFORMES: Tytonidae

STRIGIFORMES: Strigidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A16C3B99118616DB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EBDC03AA6B627F9F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=220318453A72CAD8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3C6D4915490BC8CD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5BFEFD9AB8F3FD64
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C2AD2E831AC79075
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B9A33441695BECE3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B21A37E70663C967
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=285598E21D0161E3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=70CB00EC44A92A34
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6F16D3512C96C74C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8B9017E833633F09
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CB1D776F5D3144AD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=023D6E38C27C9C4E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=83E21A8422006EB7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2E6575A8C8ECAD9B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3CD0F5355FDFC3EC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=38E24616E2326A50
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EBD3129BC40A0706
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=034B2A6A4933C5F1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1FDDABDB0D4421F9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CFDC57C658E7D4CC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AB1A85BFE6573DB3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7FED570072561CD1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4192DE77F2F73998
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1FDA0172422F03FC


Bradfield's Hornbill Tockus bradfieldi Felsentoko

N African Grey Hornbill Tockus nasutus Grautoko

N Monteiro's Hornbill Tockus monteiri Fleckentoko

N Red-billed Hornbill Tockus erythrorhynchus Rotschnabeltoko

N Damara Hornbill Tockus damarensis Damaratoko

N Southern Yellow-billed Hornbill Tockus leucomelas Rotringtoko

Trumpeter Hornbill Bycanistes bucinator Trompeterhornvogel

Silvery-cheeked Hornbill Bycanistes brevis Silberwangen-Hornvogel

Hoopoe

N Common Hoopoe Upupa epops Wiedehopf

Wood-hoopoe, Scimitarbill

N Green Wood-hoopoe Phoeniculus purpureus Grünbaumhopf

N Violet Wood-hoopoe Phoeniculus damarensis Damarabaumhopf

N Common Scimitarbill Rhinopomastus cyanomelas Sichelhopf

Honeyguide

Green-backed Honeybird Prodotiscus zambesiae Graubauch-Honiganzeiger

Wahlberg's Honeybird Prodotiscus regulus Braunrücken-Honiganzeiger

Pallid Honeyguide Indicator meliphilus Tavetahoniganzeiger

N Lesser Honeyguide Indicator minor Nasenstreif-Honiganzeiger

Scaly-throated Honeyguide Indicator variegatus Strichelstirn-Honiganzeiger

Greater Honeyguide Indicator indicator Schwarzkehl-Honiganzeiger

Wryneck, Woodpecker

Rufous-breasted Wryneck Jynx ruficollis Rostkehl-Wendehals

Ground Woodpecker Geocolaptes olivaceus Erdspecht Endemic

Bennett's Woodpecker Campethera bennettii Bennettspecht

Golden-tailed Woodpecker Campethera abingoni Goldschwanzspecht

Knysna Woodpecker Campethera notata Knysnaspecht Endemic

Green-backed Woodpecker Campethera cailliautii Tüpfelspecht

N Cardinal Woodpecker Dendropicos fuscescens Kardinalspecht

Stierling's Woodpecker Dendropicos stierlingi Stierlingspecht Rare/Accidental

N Bearded Woodpecker Chloropicus namaquus Namaspecht

Olive Woodpecker Mesopicos griseocephalus Goldrückenspecht

PICIFORMES: Picidae

BUCEROTIFORMES: Phoeniculidae

PICIFORMES: Indicatoridae

BUCEROTIFORMES: Upupidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=336CB959CC1E2CA4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0CCD664DDD5E664B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C8898E88839C3CA2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=15EDF57313AD06DE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4C4AADAB538E935C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=21A15CDEC7EBE498
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3A4D2B44022BBB52
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5350D0E8F523F17E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9DAE9D1F8A3FD287
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=28CACA8FA9A07018
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=76FAC9A59DFA05E4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FB09E09815E72294
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B20CDCE3BF05E6AB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8DB3F1A2C26705B6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5B74A9118F03D82E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=50F3668CF1F8A515
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7EF4C99CE260C5A4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=862749B0BC6405DC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=93EC5E124D3196A1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D1B9D410B7F4A6BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3D8AA54CDAFA27A9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CD2F7C98CA158FB0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=63BE662157990D54
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F8E7707C46947B27
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0A241B8390578710
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D1F738F46DE8B552
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=77D82F60491DBC67
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=02E004AD11AD22FE


Barbet, Tinkerbird

Crested Barbet Trachyphonus vaillantii Haubenbartvogel

Green Barbet Cryptolybia olivacea Olivbartvogel

White-eared Barbet Stactolaema leucotis Weißohr-Bartvogel

Whyte's Barbet Stactolaema whytii Spiegelbartvogel

Eastern Green Tinkerbird Pogoniulus simplex Schlichtbartvogel

Yellow-throated Tinkerbird Pogoniulus subsulphureus Gelbkehl-Bartvogel

Yellow-rumped Tinkerbird Pogoniulus bilineatus Goldbürzel-Bartvogel

Red-fronted Tinkerbird Pogoniulus pusillus Feuerstirn-Bartvogel

N Yellow-fronted Tinkerbird Pogoniulus chrysoconus Gelbstirn-Bartvogel

N Acacia Pied Barbet Tricholaema leucomelas Rotstirn-Bartvogel

Black-collared Barbet Lybius torquatus Halsband-Bartvogel

Bee-eater

White-fronted Bee-eater Merops bullockoides Weißstirnspint

White-throated Bee-eater Merops albicollis Weißkehlspint Rare/Accidental

Northern Carmine Bee-eater Merops nubicus Scharlachspint Rare/Accidental

Southern Carmine Bee-eater Merops nubicoides Karminspint

Olive Bee-eater Merops superciliosus Madagaskarspint

Blue-cheeked Bee-eater Merops persicus Blauwangenspint

N European Bee-eater Merops apiaster Bienenfresser

Böhm's Bee-eater Merops boehmi Böhmspint

N Swallow-tailed Bee-eater Merops hirundineus Schwalbenschwanzspint

N Little Bee-eater Merops pusillus Zwergspint

Roller

N Rufous-crowned Roller (Purple Roller) Coracias naevius Strichelracke

Racquet-tailed Roller Coracias spatulatus Spatelracke

N Lilac-breasted Roller Coracias caudatus Gabelracke

N European Roller Coracias garrulus Blauracke

Broad-billed Roller Eurystomus glaucurus Zimtracke

Kingfisher

African Pygmy Kingfisher Ispidina picta Natalzwergfischer

African Malachite Kingfisher Corythornis cristatus Haubenzwergfischer

Half-collared Kingfisher Alcedo semitorquata Kobalteisvogel

CORACIIFORMES: Alcedinidae

CORACIIFORMES: Meropidae

CORACIIFORMES: Coraciidae

PICIFORMES: Ramphastidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=546FA5F2CFDDBFD8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4568986F6CAF6577
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6C81D39B2E8E2C9A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5C6295188F05406D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5238FF1020BD1EEB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=523991EFD3803032
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7749C92BF444B273
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A4CF3B9E135F8F9D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2F4678213A9F0285
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7AB16C673817DD22
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8C50CB2DEE12E49E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=38507A80740757C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=03C4A0C92560EB26
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2125426A394A461F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B34CB92A3C051F5D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AC89B8FF845CAECF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6EE4511347F342C4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=66AA3934DBAD18BC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=302385236F22586B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=910E6D864A401F5D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C0A68CA01963299C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2624054ED644AABB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BB4563427023FB61
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9E9B6EF9A888678F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7451A628C39538C5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4F01F4165EC3954E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C0998BB90475C36D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7149F93DEDDD66EE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9F5CAB0C9C9EAD6


Giant Kingfisher Megaceryle maxima Riesenfischer

Pied Kingfisher Ceryle rudis Graufischer

N Grey-headed Kingfisher Halcyon leucocephala Graukopfliest

Brown-hooded Kingfisher Halcyon albiventris Braunkopfliest

N Striped Kingfisher Halcyon chelicuti Streifenliest

Woodland Kingfisher Halcyon senegalensis Senegalliest

Mangrove Kingfisher Halcyon senegaloides Mangroveliest

Falcon, Hobby

N African Pygmy Falcon Polihierax semitorquatus Halsband-Zwergfalke

N Lesser Kestrel Falco naumanni Rötelfalke

Common Kestrel Falco tinnunculus Turmfalke

N Greater Kestrel Falco rupicoloides Steppenfalke

Grey Kestrel Falco ardosiaceus Graufalke Rare/Accidental

Dickinson's Kestrel Falco dickinsoni Schwarzrückenfalke

N Red-necked Falcon Falco chicquera Rotkopffalke

Red-footed Falcon Falco vespertinus Rotfußfalke

Amur Falcon Falco amurensis Amurfalke

Eleonora's Falcon Falco eleonorae Eleonorenfalke Rare/Accidental

Sooty Falcon Falco concolor Schieferfalke

Eurasian Hobby Falco subbuteo Baumfalke

African Hobby Falco cuvierii Afrikabaumfalke

N Lanner Falcon Falco biarmicus Lannerfalke

Peregrine Falcon Falco peregrinus Wanderfalke

Taita Falcon Falco fasciinucha Taitafalke

Parrot

Brown-necked Parrot Poicephalus robustus Kappapagei

N Brown Parrot Poicephalus meyeri Goldbugpapagei

N Rüppell's Parrot Poicephalus rueppellii Rüppellpapagei

Brown-headed Parrot Poicephalus cryptoxanthus Braunkopfpapagei

Parakeet, Lovebird

Rose-ringed Parakeet Psittacula krameri Halsbandsittich Introduced species

N Rosy-faced Lovebird Agapornis roseicollis Rosenköpfchen Endemic

Nyasa Lovebird Agapornis lilianae Erdbeerköpfchen

PSITTACIFORMES: Psittacidae

PSITTACIFORMES: Psittaculidae

FALCONIFORMES: Falconidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F51C1C4AB0A3DC7F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8205077FA2E98715
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=178B6892F59B71D3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C5D3CB2AC3AB869B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AB51824BF4194EF8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=47E716710E30AF17
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1F360691DA52A74F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3B52D2B8E4F83FC8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BECA271F14F77BEE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D99158DF0C977827
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2E4DAA13B579F58F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3F2BA4F7CD1E5F37
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CA34C05A35728140
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6A64EFCB88E3D2FC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=997A9437E564FCFE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6137E65202F44F8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9EA1F12D48EB0120
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BD34FDFDF01C246E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E91E287A2946B0C9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F56A73BF6465516D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3D3808E38BB61165
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=47E5840880DC9FA8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9A4AA945C5262469
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BE58465549D1E5A8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0ECD9D5834601AA4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E37F25F7CD97F0B6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4A03982169A8494D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6B1CFC3CFA400D78
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=31C03CB89EC331D6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3EBFC893EEB1C94E


Black-cheeked Lovebird Agapornis nigrigenis Rußköpfchen

Pitta

African Pitta Pitta angolensis Angolapitta

Broadbill

African Broadbill Smithornis capensis Schwarzscheitel-Breitrachen

Cuckooshrike

White-breasted Cuckooshrike Ceblepyris pectoralis Weißbrust-Raupenfänger

Grey Cuckooshrike Ceblepyris caesius Waldraupenfänger

Black Cuckooshrike Campephaga flava Kapraupenfänger

Oriole

Green-headed Oriole Oriolus chlorocephalus Grünkopfpirol

Eastern Black-headed Oriole Oriolus larvatus Maskenpirol

Eurasian Golden Oriole Oriolus oriolus Pirol

African Golden Oriole Oriolus auratus Goldpirol

Batis, White-tailed Shrike, Wattle-eye

N White-tailed Shrike Lanioturdus torquatus Erdschnäpper

Cape Batis Batis capensis Kapschnäpper

Woodwards' Batis Batis fratrum Mosambikschnäpper

Chinspot Batis Batis molitor Weißflankenschnäpper

East Coast Batis Batis soror Kinnfleckschnäpper

N Pririt Batis Batis pririt Priritschnäpper

Black-throated Wattle-eye Platysteira peltata
Schwarzkehl-

Lappenschnäpper

Helmet-shrike, Shrike-flycatcher

N White-crested Helmet-shrike Prionops plumatus Weißschopf-Brillenvanga

PASSERIFORMES: Platysteiridae

PASSERIFORMES: Vangidae

PASSERIFORMES: Campephagidae

PASSERIFORMES: Oriolidae

PASSERIFORMES: Calyptomenidae

PASSERIFORMES: Pittidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DAB4D2A20BC18729
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=90E5DB7ADE360142
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9EE216F9B970659F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6E682612A0FC0D1C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C7B05F466D3D022F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9031A09313F052D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4321596CB8CA73B7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BE62734AE3EDDC3E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=92A772BBB88868CD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D4866EAED4F9772D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7DF5859A3900206D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DA2B7379C31EA11B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B9669030636A906E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C5C38D98297EE1B1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5A58B69ABC980A0B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=982B2C3A46A7E799
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=16935B444EBD7BDF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3996ECD05ECD3D30


Retz's Helmet-shrike Prionops retzii Dreifarben-Brillenvanga

Chestnut-fronted Helmet-shrike Prionops scopifrons Braunstirn-Brillenvanga

Black-and-white Shrike-flycatcher Bias musicus Haubenvanga

Bush-shrike, Tchagra, Brubru, Boubou, 

Bokmakierie, Gonolek

Grey-headed Bush-shrike Malaconotus blanchoti Graukopfwürger

N
Black-backed Puffback Dryoscopus cubla

Schwarzmantel-

Schneeballwürger

Blackcap Bush-shrike Bocagia minuta Sumpftschagra

N Brown-crowned Tchagra Tchagra australis Dorntschagra

Southern Tchagra Tchagra tchagra Kaptschagra Endemic

N Black-crowned Tchagra Tchagra senegalus Senegaltschagra

N Brubru Nilaus afer Brubruwürger

Black-fronted Bush-shrike Chlorophoneus nigrifrons Graustirnwürger

Olive Bush-shrike Chlorophoneus olivaceus Olivwürger

Orange-breasted Bush-shrike Chlorophoneus sulfureopectus Orangebrustwürger

Tropical Boubou Laniarius aethiopicus Boubouwürger

Southern Boubou Laniarius ferrugineus Flötenwürger Endemic

Swamp Boubou Laniarius bicolor Sumpfwürger

N Crimson-breasted Gonolek / Shrike Laniarius atrococcineus Rotbauchwürger

N Bokmakierie Telophorus zeylonus Bokmakiriwürger

Gorgeous Bush-shrike Telophorus viridis Doppelbandwürger

Drongo

Square-tailed Drongo Dicrurus ludwigii Geradschwanzdrongo

N Fork-tailed Drongo Dicrurus adsimilis Trauerdrongo

Shrike

N Magpie Shrike Urolestes melanoleucus Elsterwürger

N White-crowned Shrike Eurocephalus anguitimens Weißscheitelwürger

Souza's Shrike Lanius souzae Miombowürger

N Red-backed Shrike Lanius collurio Neuntöter

Turkestan Shrike Lanius phoenicuroides Rotschwanzwürger Rare/Accidental

Isabelline Shrike Lanius isabellinus Isabellwürger Rare/Accidental

N Lesser Grey Shrike Lanius minor Schwarzstirnwürger

N Southern Fiscal Lanius collaris Fiskalwürger

PASSERIFORMES: Laniidae

PASSERIFORMES: Malaconotidae

PASSERIFORMES: Dicruridae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5B9EA71CC92945E0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E27EEDC5103A3CE6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F1A4B9556027A416
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=641068BB618346AB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0085572849C153F8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7DCA1C1EEC95F9A1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4F9D43DE9183C4CA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2507F6F49B0E370B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=022798AB098C2792
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=967545BC8DF77782
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5CE2F0DC962F2EA2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=89A9E67C14D108E1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F3DCCA8F6D1455FC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FBB58997970BB510
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2849059DBAD4B453
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1776533DE14D2EC8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9B33F957E5B99367
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D194C523F618B764
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ACDC8DEECA339B9E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E83D45A633F66806
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=11FE731367CF2483
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=56A7F384E82F5B76
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=02C6C2EDA18BF2FB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=94A446EAECB034F2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F2CEFD1A4EA5F608
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EE7915A2B3EB856E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=97166F728A7D0E91
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8852337B06E8A14E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FFA65A47112DD7A1


Northern Fiscal Lanius humeralis Stanleywürger

Woodchat Shrike Lanius senator Rotkopfwürger Rare/Accidental

Crow, Raven

Cape Crow Corvus capensis Kapkrähe

White-necked Raven Corvus albicollis Geierrabe

N Pied Crow Corvus albus Schildrabe

N House Crow Corvus splendens Glanzkrähe Introduced species

Paradise-flycatcher

Blue-mantled Paradise-flycatcher Trochocercus cyanomelas Kapmonarch

N
African Paradise-flycatcher Terpsiphone viridis Graubrust-Paradiesschnäpper

Rockjumper

Rockjumper Chaetops frenatus Felsenspringer

Sugarbird

Cape Sugarbird Promerops cafer Kaphonigvogel Endemic

Gurney's Sugarbird Promerops gurneyi Natalhonigvogel Endemic

Sunbird

Plain-backed Sunbird Anthreptes reichenowi Blaukehl-Nektarvogel

Western Violet-backed Sunbird Anthreptes longuemarei Violettmantel-Nektarvogel

Collared Sunbird Hedydipna collaris Halsband-Nektarvogel

Orange-breasted Sunbird Anthobaphes violacea Goldbrust-Nektarvogel Endemic

Olive Sunbird Cyanomitra olivacea Olivnektarvogel

Mouse-coloured Sunbird Cyanomitra verreauxii Graunektarvogel

Amethyst Sunbird Chalcomitra amethystina Amethystglanzköpfchen

N Scarlet-chested Sunbird Chalcomitra senegalensis Rotbrust-Glanzköpfchen

Bronzy Sunbird Nectarinia kilimensis Bronzenektarvogel

Malachite Sunbird Nectarinia famosa Malachitnektarvogel

Miombo Double-collared Sunbird Cinnyris manoensis Miombonektarvogel

Southern Double-collared Sunbird Cinnyris chalybeus Kapnektarvogel Endemic

Neergaard's Sunbird Cinnyris neergaardi Neergaard-Nektarvogel Endemic

Greater Double-collared Sunbird Cinnyris afer Doppelband-Nektarvogel

PASSERIFORMES: Promeropidae

PASSERIFORMES: Nectariniidae

PASSERIFORMES: Monarchidae

PASSERIFORMES: Eupetidae

PASSERIFORMES: Corvidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5792867AF8F9B5C3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7E70D490A6476D16
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=562E17ABB38F9FA6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EA326EA211784390
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=34D538E14AA16E13
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3986890399CA4859
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=15F017B77422E290
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=75AAC17B33D1156A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=04744EFD3B33B5E0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AEE0955237530F41
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EDEE3E5C3687A2B7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=67F06823660BB33E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=857DCDD5EE9607F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1611F295EC75FB50
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=02B06535ED81BE6E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EE79A5EF104F6FF1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C1CBA33A8C3FE530
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B022292CE9F1414D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0059A2E0EAFC6106
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D4F9B273C9F42251
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=26F278946C87F037
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=437BFF2DD3B98399
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=679F9748AF8B2F07
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=942E8A937853AE35
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E47FCBF70B5A84B2


N Mariqua Sunbird Cinnyris mariquensis Bindennektarvogel

Shelley's Sunbird Cinnyris shelleyi Scharlachbrust-Nektarvogel

Purple-banded Sunbird Cinnyris bifasciatus Zweiband-Nektarvogel

N White-bellied Sunbird Cinnyris talatala Weißbauch-Nektarvogel

Variable Sunbird Cinnyris venustus Ziernektarvogel

N Dusky Sunbird Cinnyris fuscus Rußnektarvogel

Copper Sunbird Cinnyris cupreus Kupfernektarvogel

Buffalo Weaver, Weaver, Quelea, Bishop, 

Widowbird

N Red-billed Buffalo Weaver Bubalornis niger Büffelweber

N White-browed Sparrow Weaver Plocepasser mahali Weißbrauenweber

N Scaly-fronted Weaver Sporopipes squamifrons Bartweber

N Sociable Weaver Philetairus socius Siedelweber

Grosbeak Weaver Amblyospiza albifrons Weißstirnweber

Cardinal Quelea Quelea cardinalis Kardinalweber Rare/Accidental

Red-headed Quelea Quelea erythrops Rotkopfweber

N Red-billed Quelea Quelea quelea Blutschnabelweber

Yellow-crowned Bishop Euplectes afer Tahaweber

Red-collared Widowbird Euplectes ardens Schildweber

Black-winged Bishop Euplectes hordeaceus Flammenweber

Southern Red Bishop Euplectes orix Oryxweber

Yellow Bishop Euplectes capensis Samtweber

Yellow-mantled Widowbird Euplectes macroura Gelbschulterweber

Fan-tailed Widowbird Euplectes axillaris Stummelweber

White-winged Widowbird Euplectes albonotatus Spiegelweber

Long-tailed Widowbird Euplectes progne Hahnenschweifweber

Spectacled Weaver Ploceus ocularis Brillenweber

Cape Weaver Ploceus capensis Kapweber Endemic

African Golden Weaver Ploceus subaureus Goldweber

Holub's Weaver Ploceus xanthops Safranweber

Southern Brown-throated Weaver Ploceus xanthopterus Braunkehlweber

N Lesser Masked Weaver Ploceus intermedius Cabanisweber

N Southern Masked Weaver Ploceus velatus

Village Weaver Ploceus cucullatus Dorfweber

N Chestnut Weaver Ploceus rubiginosus Maronenweber

Dark-backed Weaver Ploceus bicolor Waldweber

PASSERIFORMES: Ploceidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5AC9F7371DF94B3C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=68352820FA15F886
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=71C72002F8130AFC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8D3818DBCA5A95E0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8E9E45B501CC5280
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=427683B4598982A0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1F21FFE9E22F56E3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9EB5363878463D97
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=94C71DF619A51A4F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=49802951A44C8BEC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7799DC8B0CEAA782
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C7708C7028C1BE64
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9387DC41F926CF7B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F8041931EBD03502
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2B6DE1366B1D557C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4A58452BCE614FD1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F57409563E299DC9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7B41427333DE8280
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=36F2F41E5E7E6CCA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=97A73D9F336B6C67
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F5E0EA0D9FA85EDA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B08FF959CC07AA01
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=749E7B3C09117C57
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3153FE22CA9CA8C0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CA4839B201A218C9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9526D2F3C992CD6F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=86BEAFA69099B36B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2D86B0D2D20C32F4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E72166BDAD88B138
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E069A0BB844E9636
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=207BB2EF09E60EF3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E8AA9E1CBACD66A4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=01BFAE613EBF85A3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7031228660FD7F1A


Olive-headed Weaver Ploceus olivaceiceps Olivkopfweber

Bar-winged Weaver Ploceus angolensis Miomboweber

Red-headed Weaver Anaplectes rubriceps Scharlachweber

Firefinch, Pytilia, Waxbill, Twinspot, 

Crimson-wing, Mannikin

Brown Firefinch Lagonosticta nitidula Braunbürzelamarant

Red-billed Firefinch Lagonosticta senegala Senegalamarant

Jameson's Firefinch Lagonosticta rhodopareia Rosenamarant

African Firefinch Lagonosticta rubricata Dunkelamarant

Orange-winged Pytilia Pytilia afra Wienerastrild

N Green-winged Pytilia Pytilia melba Buntastrild

Pink-throated Twinspot Hypargos margaritatus Perlastrild Endemic

Peters's Twinspot Hypargos niveoguttatus Tropfenastrild

N Violet-eared Waxbill Granatina granatina Granatastrild

N Blue-breasted Cordon-bleu / Blue Waxbill Uraeginthus angolensis Blauastrild

Red-cheeked Cordon-bleu Uraeginthus bengalus Schmetterlingsastrild Introduced species

Lesser Seedcracker Pyrenestes minor Kleinastrild

Grey Waxbill Estrilda perreini Schwarzschwanzastrild

Cinderella Waxbill Estrilda thomensis Cinderellaastrild

N Common Waxbill Estrilda astrild Wellenastrild

N Black-faced Waxbill Estrilda erythronotos Elfenastrild

Green-backed Twinspot Mandingoa nitidula Tropfengrünastrild

Red-faced Crimson-wing Cryptospiza reichenovii Reichenowastrild

Swee Waxbill Coccopygia melanotis Grünastrild Endemic

Yellow-bellied Waxbill Coccopygia quartinia Gelbbauchastrild

N Red-headed Finch Amadina erythrocephala Rotkopfastrild

N Cut-throat Finch Amadina fasciata Bandastrild

African Quailfinch Ortygospiza fuscocrissa

Zebra Waxbill Amandava subflava Goldbrustastrild

Locust Finch Paludipasser locustella Heuschreckenastrild

Bronze Mannikin Spermestes cucullata Kleinelsterchen

Black-and-white Mannikin Spermestes bicolor Glanzelsterchen

Magpie Mannikin Spermestes fringilloides Riesenelsterchen

Whydah, Indigobird

N Pin-tailed Whydah Vidua macroura Dominikanerwitwe

PASSERIFORMES: Viduidae

PASSERIFORMES: Estrildidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6B5D78CE23A8FAD5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7BB02508F3C8EB5C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BE3C45B5BA5FD276
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=995975D1918707BD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B4A4E4BF42395ED1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=871F32D9B5572594
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A6034D7F44F99D2B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6A1ED1C28AC69386
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=01A3BE3CBE9C7B39
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7970DC5FB79314BE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5049052001F0259D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E247988F861A8484
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B40A6BCD3FDBCAB3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EAE77D9607CB4ACD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A24ED82085D22227
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BC75EA9A9D9E6AB5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3161DF7249ECC514
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ED43F1A8D71D5B16
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9A218AAF66C36204
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1A6B766AB53BFF02
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E034D9D964E5AC11
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4F368309F043ECFD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B9BE800C2E344A80
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=13BE59E4DC8BE9C4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CDDA63E0BAB534BA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B8DC96368CC18620
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ECC40D44CF305866
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EF6293B7B6DFE001
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=142E4CB7E5788254
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E358EC8A2D20DC4F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=64E386FEE1A4C4D8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=673E66F0FA0E3817


N

Eastern Paradise Whydah /  Long-tailed Paradise 

Whydah
Vidua paradisaea Schmalschwanzwitwe

Broad-tailed Paradise Whydah Vidua obtusa Breitschwanzwitwe

Steel-blue Whydah Vidua hypocherina Glanzwitwe

N Shaft-tailed Whydah Vidua regia Königswitwe

Peters's Twinspot Indigobird Vidua codringtoni Sambesiwitwe

Dusky Indigobird Vidua funerea Trauerwitwe

Village Indigobird Vidua chalybeata Rotfußwitwe

Purple Indigobird Vidua purpurascens Purpurwitwe

Parasitic Weaver Anomalospiza imberbis Kuckuckswitwe

Sparrow N House Sparrow Passer domesticus Haussperling Introduced species

N Rufous Sparrow / Great Sparrow Passer motitensis Rostsperling

N Cape Sparrow Passer melanurus Kapsperling

Northern Grey-headed Sparrow Passer griseus Graukopfsperling

N Southern Grey-headed Sparrow Passer diffusus Damarasperling

Yellow-throated Bush Sparrow Gymnoris superciliaris Kapsteinsperling

Pipit, Longclaw, Wagtail Short-tailed Pipit Anthus brachyurus Kurzschwanzpieper

Bushveld Pipit Anthus caffer Buschpieper

Tree Pipit Anthus trivialis Baumpieper

Red-throated Pipit Anthus cervinus Rotkehlpieper Rare/Accidental

Mountain Pipit Anthus hoeschi Drakensbergpieper

Yellow-tufted Pipit Anthus crenatus Klippenpieper Endemic

Striped Pipit Anthus lineiventris Streifenpieper

Woodland Pipit Anthus nyassae Waldlandpieper

Plain-backed Pipit Anthus leucophrys Braunrückenpieper

N African Pipit Anthus cinnamomeus Zimtspornpieper

N Buffy Pipit Anthus vaalensis Vaalpieper

Long-tailed Pipit Anthus longicaudatus Langschwanzpieper Endemic

Kimberley Pipit Anthus pseudosimilis Kimberleypieper Endemic

Long-billed Pipit Anthus similis Langschnabelpieper

Fülleborn's Longclaw Macronyx fuelleborni Füllebornpieper

Cape Longclaw Macronyx capensis Kappieper Endemic

Yellow-throated Longclaw Macronyx croceus Gelbkehlpieper

PASSERIFORMES: Motacillidae

PASSERIFORMES: Passeridae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ACF0F1A2EFF03D54
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C1A42CCAF4909D1B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8D05A0486BB4522E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=019E8CA34D7530F0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=634F575614243163
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=49EF965768A24A49
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BA01A7936C97FEB2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2AA13F1D4F68FBCC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C97A5C393EA6FC03
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=240E33900CE34D44
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3E2EFDA6855648D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DEE88DF6316BE0F4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2F9F81C9F4AB13F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7EB3ECC47BE516C6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E323BF95AE00D374
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6629C69D319544F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4C7B3D81B7D98AF1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=365F5E975B414FE6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=319D044A667563CD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B855F1E4C853554E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=56CB3F84F8258AEA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C69E0E281949BB8E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C21A0347BF00B73B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ECC3F122FD09C14F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0D7CC717D80839FA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BA4C3D37AD17B174
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CEAB6D133994F307
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AC7F730D21336CAE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B97D4CBF0C01E5AF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=14CFB78A65759F32
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CA742F9D181C4F88
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0D9BFED179B45DB3


Rosy-breasted Longclaw Macronyx ameliae Rubinkehlpieper

Yellow-breasted Pipit Hemimacronyx chloris Gelbbrustpieper Endemic

Golden Pipit Tmetothylacus tenellus Goldpieper Rare/Accidental

Mountain Wagtail Motacilla clara Langschwanzstelze

N Cape Wagtail Motacilla capensis Kapstelze

Yellow Wagtail Motacilla flava Wiesenschafstelze

N African Wagtail Motacilla aguimp Witwenstelze

Grey Wagtail Motacilla cinerea Gebirgsstelze Rare/Accidental

Citrine Wagtail Motacilla citreola Zitronenstelze Rare/Accidental

White Wagtail Motacilla alba Bachstelze

Citril, Canary, Siskin

Common Chaffinch Fringilla coelebs Buchfink Introduced species

African Citril Crithagra citrinelloides Dünnschnabelgirlitz Rare/Accidental

Black-faced Canary Crithagra capistrata Zügelgirlitz

Forest Canary Crithagra scotops Waldgirlitz Endemic

N Black-throated Canary Crithagra atrogularis Angolagirlitz

Lemon-breasted Canary Crithagra citrinipectus Gelbbrustgirlitz

Yellow-fronted Canary Crithagra mozambica Mosambikgirlitz

N Yellow Canary Crithagra flaviventris Gelbbauchgirlitz

Brimstone Canary Crithagra sulphurata Schwefelgirlitz

N White-throated Canary Crithagra albogularis Weißkehlgirlitz

Streaky-headed Canary Crithagra gularis Südbrauengirlitz

Black-eared Canary Crithagra mennelli Schwarzwangengirlitz

Protea Canary Crithagra leucoptera Proteagirlitz Endemic

Cape Siskin Crithagra totta Kapgirlitz Endemic

Drakensberg Siskin Crithagra symonsi Basutogirlitz Endemic

Black-headed Canary Serinus alario Alariogirlitz Endemic

Cape Canary Serinus canicollis Gelbscheitelgirlitz

Bunting

Cabanis's Bunting Fringillaria cabanisi Cabanisammer

N Golden-breasted Bunting Fringillaria flaviventris Gelbbauchammer

N Cape Bunting Fringillaria capensis Kapammer

N Lark-like Bunting Fringillaria impetuani Lerchenammer

N Cinnamon-breasted Bunting Fringillaria tahapisi Bergammer

Ortolan Bunting Emberiza hortulana Ortolan Rare/Accidental

PASSERIFORMES: Emberizidae

PASSERIFORMES: Fringillidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=70129CB13FEB7B4B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=71F12B235671E1B4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B9104F62AA0DF5B2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=747B3A52F2260C65
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4F2CC2933B4262F0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1A57A656DB053DAC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CE7D41A6447BCC86
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AE073221679039C2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5B0295C122B63ED3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=400E032C4624AA36
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=37F522810CADE42A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D419E3A5B4A2B6E6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E16846C31FBD6C91
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=994D87C2935D219C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D12CDD0F5532A21F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=238953D99A6041A7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=169B483CCAD8551B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4746346C0649756A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=53A5E91F9C2D694E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=294A70CC89F70FEB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=12E75955D70B84FD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D545442681834535
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D403BDAFC9AB3134
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0B5B5E289961A5C9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=875794B976935B57
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CA9E354B01084F34
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6C3FA67AA9A41D5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=45059BE897D6DBA1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D1C1A026CBAF7707
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DE27F1FA0109531C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6D102D726F2C2419
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=49691092BA13E560
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4721056132879EB7


Hyliota

Yellow-bellied Hyliota Hyliota flavigaster Gelbbauchhyliota

Southern Hyliota Hyliota australis Maschona-Hyliota

Fairy flycatcher, Crested flycatcher

African Fairy-flycatcher Stenostira scita Elfenschnäpper Endemic

White-tipped Crested-flycatcher Elminia albonotata Berghaubenschnäpper

Blue-and-white Crested-flycatcher Elminia albicauda
Weißschwanz-

Haubenschnäpper

Tit

Rufous-bellied Tit Melaniparus rufiventris Rostbauch-Rußmeise

N Carp's Tit Melaniparus carpi Carprußmeise

Southern Black Tit Melaniparus niger Sambesi-Rußmeise

Miombo Tit Melaniparus griseiventris Miomborußmeise

Grey Tit Melaniparus afer Kaprußmeise Endemic

N Ashy Tit Melaniparus cinerascens Akazienrußmeise

Penduline Tit Grey Penduline Tit Anthoscopus caroli Blassstirn-Beutelmeise

Cape Penduline Tit Anthoscopus minutus Kapbeutelmeise

Nicator

Western Nicator Nicator chloris Graukehl-Tropfenvogel

Eastern Nicator Nicator gularis Braunkopf-Tropfenvogel

Lark

N Spike-heeled Lark Chersomanes albofasciata Zirplerche

N Gray's Lark Ammomanopsis grayi Namiblerche

Short-clawed Lark Certhilauda chuana Akazien-Langschnabellerche Endemic

Benguela Long-billed Lark Certhilauda benguelensis
Benguela-

Langschnabellerche

N Karoo Long-billed Lark Certhilauda subcoronata Karoo-Langschnabellerche

Cape Long-billed Lark Certhilauda curvirostris Kap-Langschnabellerche

Agulhas Long-billed Lark Certhilauda brevirostris Agulhas-Langschnabellerche

PASSERIFORMES: Alaudidae

PASSERIFORMES: Remizidae

PASSERIFORMES: Nicatoridae

PASSERIFORMES: Stenostiridae

PASSERIFORMES: Paridae

PASSERIFORMES: Hyliotidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0F82D614B09550AA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D395FA59D527C8CD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D6F5D2243E2CFA75
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=18ED74583A148C09
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DB5D1D17CF6E3A2F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5BA4088C8D1DC0AC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CB39188F4D83A708
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6EF0803BC72BED02
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CC1DF0306092E40A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3814F5D0A436CF66
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=42478D2D51981D66
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F44BD4BEBFDF1998
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E62393636BC02387
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6413CE1A45E48AB5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7066D2F1B5F1E165
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D3DAD4C2257113EE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9E0E6D4E46F43BC2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3244C2049F4C836E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E42D0008110E6119
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=69573E9E2B1FC834
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BEC2F8B64768F803
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A80B0AC071334F8B


Eastern Long-billed Lark Certhilauda semitorquata Transkei-Langschnabellerche

Dusky Lark Pinarocorys nigricans Drossellerche

Thick-billed Lark Ramphocoris clotbey Knackerlerche Rare/Accidental

Black-eared Sparrow Lark Eremopterix australis Schwarzwangenlerche Endemic

N Chestnut-backed Sparrow Lark Eremopterix leucotis Weißwangenlerche

N Grey-backed Sparrow Lark Eremopterix verticalis Graurückenlerche

N Sabota Lark Calendulauda sabota Sabotalerche

N Fawn-coloured Lark Calendulauda africanoides Steppenlerche

Karoo Lark Calendulauda albescens Karoolerche Endemic

Red Lark Calendulauda burra Kalaharilerche Endemic

N Dune Lark Calendulauda erythrochlamys Rotdünenlerche Endemic

Barlow's Lark Calendulauda barlowi Barlowlerche

Rudd's Lark Heteromirafra ruddi Transvaalspornlerche Endemic

Cape Clapper Lark Mirafra apiata Grasklapperlerche Endemic

Eastern Clapper Lark Mirafra fasciolata Ostklapperlerche

N Rufous-naped Lark Mirafra africana Kurzhaubenlerche

Flappet Lark Mirafra rufocinnamomea Baumklapperlerche

N Monotonous Lark Mirafra passerina Sperlingslerche

Melodious Lark Mirafra cheniana Spottlerche Endemic

Bimaculated Lark Melanocorypha bimaculata Bergkalanderlerche Introduced species

N Red-capped Lark Calandrella cinerea Rotkappenlerche

Sclater's Lark Spizocorys sclateri Ammernlerche Endemic

N Stark's Lark Spizocorys starki Falblerche

Botha's Lark Spizocorys fringillaris Finkenlerche Endemic

Pink-billed Lark Spizocorys conirostris Rotschnabellerche

Large-billed Lark Galerida magnirostris Dickschnabellerche Endemic

Crombec

Red-faced Crombec Sylvietta whytii Rotzügelsylvietta

N Long-billed Crombec Sylvietta rufescens Langschnabelsylvietta

Red-capped Crombec Sylvietta ruficapilla Rotohrsylvietta

Victorin's Warbler Cryptillas victorini Grauwangensänger Endemic

N Rockrunner Achaetops pycnopygius Klippensänger

Cape Grassbird Sphenoeacus afer Kap-Bülbülgrasmücke Endemic

Moustached Grass Warbler Melocichla mentalis Bart-Bülbülgrasmücke

PASSERIFORMES: Macrosphenidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=56599D6D79C80E8A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=511C1E5A797CBD71
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9ADB6BA5B67E1B65
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7391E6336018A995
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9164F31438BE23C0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=86EA668E7E93EF3C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DC38D1DA9277FFD8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A990EB0B5FCD4F3A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DD338581CBBBCE15
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E591A2D70E920429
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=214FC4649C27757F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D5272A4CE72A36FD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2B8E5C63220CDA77
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6E24D50213D3160A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8A1D5A9C44E93E93
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=32F78ABD7138E913
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C49FA9A80205A037
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=86E9D9F4CAF62C5F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AB507233B804883A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=367807919B4EA167
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FCDA4F09DBE8C52F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=527EE4D41920B41B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=352A539174F5E785
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=53C0293AE6A9B14F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1E4143F8B2A08B03
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6CC67AB986B32DAF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A9030503D242C2EC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BA12CD7FF819676F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=98D109786B5D33D4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E3C554358C780147
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=35C5E4AF6C6B332A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8EE724E4C61D5CE9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1478AA79164FD082


Eromomela, Apalis, Warbler, Cisticola, 

Prinia

N Yellow-bellied Eremomela Eremomela icteropygialis Gelbbaucheremomela

Green-capped Eremomela Eremomela scotops Grünkappeneremomela

Karoo Eremomela Eremomela gregalis Langschwanzeremomela Endemic

Burnt-necked Eremomela Eremomela usticollis Rostbanderemomela

Briar Warbler Oreophilais robertsi Zügelfeinsänger Endemic

Namaqua Warbler Phragmacia substriata Namafeinsänger Endemic

Bar-throated Apalis Apalis thoracica Halsband-Feinsänger

Rudd's Apalis Apalis ruddi Flechtenfeinsänger

N Yellow-breasted Apalis Apalis flavida Gelbbrust-Feinsänger

Black-headed Apalis Apalis melanocephala Schwarzkopf-Feinsänger

Chirinda Apalis Apalis chirindensis Chirindafeinsänger

Miombo Wren Warbler Calamonastes undosus

N Barred Wren Warbler Calamonastes fasciolatus Damarabindensänger

N Grey-backed Camaroptera Camaroptera brachyura

Cinnamon-breasted Warbler Euryptila subcinnamomea Zimtbrustsänger Endemic

N Rufous-eared Warbler Malcorus pectoralis Rotohrsänger Endemic

Red-faced Cisticola Cisticola erythrops Rotgesicht-Zistensänger

Singing Cisticola Cisticola cantans Rostflügel-Zistensänger

Rock-loving Cisticola Cisticola aberrans Langschwanz-Zistensänger

N Rattling Cisticola Cisticola chiniana Rotscheitel-Zistensänger

Tinkling Cisticola Cisticola rufilatus Rotschwanz-Zistensänger

Grey-backed Cisticola Cisticola subruficapilla Bergzistensänger

Wailing Cisticola Cisticola lais Trauerzistensänger

Winding Cisticola Cisticola galactotes

Chirping Cisticola Cisticola pipiens Sumpfzistensänger

Levaillant's Cisticola Cisticola tinniens Vleyzistensänger

Croaking Cisticola Cisticola natalensis Strichelzistensänger

Short-winged Cisticola Cisticola brachypterus Kurzflügel-Zistensänger

Piping Cisticola Cisticola fulvicapilla Braunkopf-Zistensänger

Zitting Cisticola Cisticola juncidis Zistensänger

N Desert Cisticola Cisticola aridulus Kalaharizistensänger

Cloud Cisticola Cisticola textrix Pinkpink-Zistensänger

Pectoral-patch Cisticola Cisticola brunnescens Blasskopf-Zistensänger

Pale-crowned Cisticola Cisticola cinnamomeus Zimtzistensänger

PASSERIFORMES: Cisticolidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=183E7FD0E47FD115
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0394BA0BB7A77C00
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=728CFC23E09EF222
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=35C0145BCB971E6B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0B8703529CBC0D1E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=23670191AE8AF6B6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C9C9D42684FDE4E7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=32947D9CC3E355B0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E70F97475AE852B9
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4FE76868182604D0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F3D1150DB3F12ED7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2E4AEDD6D840C560
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A3265EBB75AF1BDD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=80D1896150FBA704
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=216F11D68C36CF6D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A1CA4EB214805CF2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=47053A35E59D1965
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6B64558BBB018E28
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2C8B24B693D53353
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=909FEE8A232D559A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F7D5C201E6C310AE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B7C5BC8D3748C4E8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9AEEFA09DBFB8656
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F5C0F8789259F306
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=89A3C105B098AA3A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F936B6807BA2890C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FB740D1402C7164C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FBDCA962A03CC7E7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8220168FC169C9C2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AEE2063F66AE0C70
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A2C88219118B6016
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9FA8D6B746E9BDA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=006667E7AB211B4B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6F16548741ED2A45


Wing-snapping Cisticola Cisticola ayresii Zwergzistensänger

Tawny-flanked Prinia Prinia subflava Rahmbrustprinie

N Black-chested Prinia Prinia flavicans Brustbandprinie

Karoo Prinia Prinia maculosa Fleckenprinie Endemic

Drakensberg Prinia Prinia hypoxantha Drakensbergprinie Endemic

Red-winged Prinia Prinia erythroptera Sonnenprinie

Warbler (Bush Warblers)

River Warbler Locustella fluviatilis Schlagschwirl

Fan-tailed Grassbird Schoenicola brevirostris Fächerschwanzsänger

Knysna Warbler Bradypterus sylvaticus Kapbuschsänger Endemic

Little Rush Warbler Bradypterus baboecala Sumpfbuschsänger

Barratt's Warbler Bradypterus barratti Barrattbuschsänger Endemic

Swamp & Reed Warblers

Dark-capped Yellow Warbler Iduna natalensis Natalspötter

Upcher's Warbler Hippolais languida Dornspötter Rare/Accidental

Olive-tree Warbler Hippolais olivetorum Olivenspötter

Icterine Warbler Hippolais icterina Gelbspötter

Sedge Warbler Acrocephalus schoenobaenus Schilfrohrsänger

Marsh Warbler Acrocephalus palustris Sumpfrohrsänger

Common Reed Warbler Acrocephalus scirpaceus Teichrohrsänger

Basra Reed Warbler Acrocephalus griseldis Basrarohrsänger

Lesser Swamp Warbler Acrocephalus gracilirostris Kaprohrsänger

Greater Swamp Warbler Acrocephalus rufescens Papyrusrohrsänger

Great Reed Warbler Acrocephalus arundinaceus Drosselrohrsänger

Swallow, Saw-wing, Martin

Grey-rumped Swallow Pseudhirundo griseopyga Graubürzelschwalbe

White-headed Saw-wing Psalidoprocne albiceps Weißkopfschwalbe Rare/Accidental

Black Saw-wing Psalidoprocne pristoptera Erzschwalbe

Northern House Martin Delichon urbicum Mehlschwalbe

South African Swallow Petrochelidon spilodera Klippenschwalbe

Lesser Striped Swallow Cecropis abyssinica Zwergrötelschwalbe

Rufous-chested Swallow Cecropis semirufa Rostbrust-Rötelschwalbe

Mosque Swallow Cecropis senegalensis Senegalrötelschwalbe

PASSERIFORMES: Acrocephalidae

PASSERIFORMES: Hirundinidae

PASSERIFORMES: Locustellidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=78573BB20387CB6A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=63F72CA7A9412F97
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=10988568F881585C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4CDA27A3BE333642
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=36261312F3CB558A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C67FD539EECC3942
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2B020CA0ACF13B19
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2470FC018F07442F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D4F0437EF9D01194
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=92409E6A0388F759
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6A8A913538685FA1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EBBD09CAC350E07C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B10AD127C9D4DD7C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=791DED180041E350
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=869C978C8E5840C8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FED5AED5C59A00B6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B675E006C3745A12
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3F0EE4749050AA59
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0D42A2536C5A929A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4AA7817DADA134EB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C8857CC89B8B665D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B283E33243C17D97
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=97E7A30B7DD19B11
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=88AAE3D3F9067939
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4AC573709BF24CF7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E4BB82F50C488B8B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7D1AE743D8097CD7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5ACC908DEB40DC38
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=958F4A5E90FEB8C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9185D29DF441336D


N Greater Striped Swallow Cecropis cucullata Kaprötelschwalbe

Red-rumped Swallow Cecropis daurica Rötelschwalbe Rare/Accidental

Blue Swallow Hirundo atrocaerulea Stahlschwalbe

White-throated Swallow Hirundo albigularis Weißkehlschwalbe

Wire-tailed Swallow Hirundo smithii Rotkappenschwalbe

N Barn Swallow Hirundo rustica Rauchschwalbe

Angolan Swallow Hirundo angolensis Angolaschwalbe

N Red-chested Swallow Hirundo lucida Singschwalbe Rare/Accidental

Pearl-breasted Swallow Hirundo dimidiata Perlbrustschwalbe

N Rock Martin Ptyonoprogne fuligula Steinschwalbe

Banded Martin Neophedina cincta Weißbrauen-Uferschwalbe

Mascarene Martin Phedina borbonica Maskarenenschwalbe

N Plain Martin Riparia paludicola Braunkehl-Uferschwalbe

Sand Martin Riparia riparia Uferschwalbe

Bulbul

Sombre Greenbul Andropadus importunus Dunkelbülbül

Yellow-throated Greenbul Atimastillas flavicollis Gelbkehlbülbül Rare/Accidental

Yellow-bellied Greenbul Chlorocichla flaviventris Gelbbauchbülbül

Stripe-cheeked Greenbul Arizelocichla milanjensis Olivbrustbülbül

Tiny Greenbul Phyllastrephus debilis Gnombülbül

Terrestrial Brownbul Phyllastrephus terrestris Laubbülbül

Grey-olive Greenbul Phyllastrephus cerviniventris Fahlbauchbülbül

Yellow-streaked Greenbul Phyllastrephus flavostriatus Gelbstreifenbülbül

Red-whiskered Bulbul Pycnonotus jocosus Rotohrbülbül

N Black-fronted Bulbul (African Red-eyed Bulbul) Pycnonotus nigricans Feueraugenbülbül

Cape Bulbul Pycnonotus capensis Kapbülbül Endemic

N Common Bulbul (Dark-capped Bulbul) Pycnonotus barbatus (… tricolor) Graubülbül

Warblers (Tree Warblers)

Wood Warbler Rhadina sibilatrix Waldlaubsänger Rare/Accidental

Willow Warbler Phylloscopus trochilus Fitis

Yellow-throated Woodland Warbler Seicercus ruficapilla Rotscheitel-Laubsänger

Green Leaf Warbler Seicercus nitidus Wacholderlaubsänger Rare/Accidental

PASSERIFORMES: Pycnonotidae

PASSERIFORMES: Phylloscopidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3160A9243451C9A2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AA41EDCEB7A8EA6E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CB7FB32A81D4E09A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E7755BD19436D44C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B79D6B3DD15ECB2B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=58C502EA7AF3E023
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B418B155D0D8EACA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F401ECCF09937442
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0E5AB5F0D155162A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A116A583946051DE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1AED683B35F63873
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6C7BEEC6D6D89B83
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F938AA2DA5B0237F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=94A1C447583CB6D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=79A45DAFD3A0DD79
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C73137EA19CC2ADC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D083BB3F92A1CBC0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4996833A5D590A3C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FA1376977FE97EAF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=07FD1D4CB385D77F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7CE29E0E5A893318
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=651384DFF48E4F6B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9E375109E961EAC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9EF3E0791165218D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6234824BDA315A6A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6ABDB63537227774
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=572C4C7FD4322D14
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=88F4B969622B8268
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F6B77E644D2F03F2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3542C46BC98FB367


Flycatcher Warbler

Livingstone's Flycatcher Warbler Erythrocercus livingstonei Gelbbauch-Spreizschwanz

Blackcap, Garden Warbler, other 

Warblers, Whitethroat

Eurasian Blackcap Sylvia atricapilla Mönchsgrasmücke Rare/Accidental

Garden Warbler Sylvia borin Gartengrasmücke

Bush Blackcap Lioptilus nigricapillus Kappengrasmücke Endemic

Barred Warbler Curruca nisoria Sperbergrasmücke

N Layard's Warbler Curruca layardi Layardgrasmücke Endemic

N Chestnut-vented Warbler Curruca subcoerulea Meisengrasmücke

Lesser Whitethroat Curruca curruca Klappergrasmücke Rare/Accidental

Common Whitethroat Curruca communis Dorngrasmücke

White-eye

African Yellow White-eye Zosterops senegalensis Senegalbrillenvogel

Orange River White-eye Zosterops pallidus Oranjebrillenvogel Endemic

Cape White-eye Zosterops virens Kapbrillenvogel

N Southern Yellow White-eye Zosterops anderssoni Südbrillenvogel

Babbler

N
Black-faced Babbler Turdoides melanops

Schwarzgesicht-

Drosselhäherling

Arrow-marked Babbler Turdoides jardineii
Weißstrichel-

Drosselhäherling

Hartlaub's Babbler Turdoides hartlaubii Hartlaubdrosselhäherling

N Southern Pied Babbler Turdoides bicolor Elsterdrosselhäherling Endemic

N
Bare-cheeked Babbler Turdoides gymnogenys

Nacktwangen-

Drosselhäherling

Spotter Creeper

African Salpornis (African Spotter Creeper) Salpornis salvadori Afrikastammsteiger

Oxpecker

PASSERIFORMES: Sittidae

PASSERIFORMES: Buphagidae

PASSERIFORMES: Zosteropidae

PASSERIFORMES: Leiothrichidae

PASSERIFORMES: Scotocercidae

PASSERIFORMES: Sylviidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F6DBAE3765056667
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=61F9065BE0965E1A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A6A4FC63261EA8CD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=015542EDB76ED7DA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1EA60B94FAFE0C5C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=697DE8A65C162A62
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C39D67AD46C75A9F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0DCD05BE8EE35C8D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=14AFBA82D556918C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2D8C0437FEDEAE8A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6AA908039D0702A3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=19469B669030F0BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3D55152DFA66DCF4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6576A8DA960B056
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CD65BECB3A4D133B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1481EF1F2969E749
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7AB9D3541970EEFC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A51A5F84F844E1CA


Red-billed Oxpecker Buphagus erythrorhynchus Rotschnabel-Madenhacker

Yellow-billed Oxpecker Buphagus africanus Gelbschnabel-Madenhacker

Starling

Common Starling Sturnus vulgaris Star Introduced species

N Wattled Starling Creatophora cinerea Lappenstar

Rosy Starling Pastor roseus Rosenstar Rare/Accidental

Common Myna Acridotheres tristis Hirtenmaina Introduced species

N Pale-winged Starling Onychognathus nabouroup Fahlflügelstar

Red-winged Starling Onychognathus morio Rotschwingenstar

N Burchell's Starling Lamprotornis australis Riesenglanzstar

Meves's Long-tailed Starling Lamprotornis mevesii Mevesglanzstar

African Pied Starling Lamprotornis bicolor Zweifarb-Glanzstar Endemic

Sharp-tailed Starling Lamprotornis acuticaudus Keilschwanz-Glanzstar

Lesser Blue-eared Starling Lamprotornis chloropterus Messingglanzstar

N Cape Starling Lamprotornis nitens Rotschulter-Glanzstar

Greater Blue-eared Starling Lamprotornis chalybaeus Grünschwanz-Glanzstar

N Amethyst Starling /  Violet-backed Starling Cinnyricinclus leucogaster Amethystglanzstar

Black-bellied Starling Notopholia corusca Schwarzbauch-Glanzstar

Scrub Robin, Flycatcher, Robin Chat, 

Alethe, Palm Trush, Akalat, Irania, Rock 

Thrush, Chats, Wheatear

Karoo Scrub Robin Cercotrichas coryphoeus Karooheckensänger Endemic

Eastern Bearded Scrub Robin Cercotrichas quadrivirgata Streifenkopf-Heckensänger

Brown Scrub Robin Cercotrichas signata Natalheckensänger Endemic

Rufous Scrub Robin Cercotrichas galactotes Heckensänger Rare/Accidental

N Kalahari Scrub Robin Cercotrichas paena Kalahariheckensänger

N White-browed Scrub Robin Cercotrichas leucophrys Weißbrauen-Heckensänger

N Herero Chat Namibornis herero Namibschnäpper

N Spotted Flycatcher Muscicapa striata Grauschnäpper

Ashy Flycatcher Muscicapa caerulescens Hartlaubschnäpper

African Dusky Flycatcher Muscicapa adusta Dunkelschnäpper

Grey Tit Flycatcher Myioparus plumbeus Meisenschnäpper

Pale Flycatcher Bradornis pallidus Fahlschnäpper

N Chat Flycatcher Bradornis infuscatus Akazienschnäpper

N Mariqua Flycatcher Bradornis mariquensis Maricoschnäpper

PASSERIFORMES: Sturnidae

PASSERIFORMES: Muscicapidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7471E71D4A122CE3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5D970425ECEC77BD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=94A4403295E2D9BE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9D95139B2E871FE1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=24208346AD77666E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F23A2F3807A8145F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=975D0D5D6229502F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8C2FFD9DE42360AD
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=996AF595E650454A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=69598630C935A7A2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C244BE28A4AE62F8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D5703E7AB7F5F5E4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0AA15ACA2E568BF3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=57BBB7F161268D8F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7DDB347EDFED5A66
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B1A3AF6C3BF7EDFF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=40781028CEBB2944
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B796DBCB37515BFE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=929089268E68C0EC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=231FD09E76D3FD19
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B68BD0D25647A5D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C1EF69402F5F515F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B5B6EC7BD589484E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D17B7DA00E6A3057
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EE8206E703914D22
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3B3A6911F98DC3F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6E95C4A9B92FC8BB
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5EA2B90CDEE50BB3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FA03A965234ED42B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6E8F3B306C734F46
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=561780A5BD90A728


Southern Black Flycatcher Melaenornis pammelaina Glanzdrongoschnäpper

Fiscal Flycatcher Sigelus silens Würgerschnäpper Endemic

Cape Robin Chat Cossypha caffra Kaprötel

White-throated Robin Chat Cossypha humeralis Weißkehlrötel Endemic

White-browed Robin Chat Cossypha heuglini Weißbrauenrötel

Chorister Robin Chat Cossypha dichroa Spottrötel Endemic

Red-capped Robin Chat Cossypha natalensis Natalrötel

Angola Cave Chat Xenocopsychus ansorgei Höhlenrötel Rare/Accidental

White-chested Alethe Chamaetylas fuelleborni Weißbrust-Braunschwanz

White-starred Robin Pogonocichla stellata Sternrötel

Swynnerton's Robin Swynnertonia swynnertoni Swynnertonrötel

Collared Palm Thrush Cichladusa arquata Morgenrötel

Red-tailed Palm Thrush Cichladusa ruficauda Graubruströtel

East Coast Akalat Sheppardia gunningi Blauflügelrötel

White-throated Irania Irania gutturalis Weißkehlsänger

Thrush Nightingale Luscinia luscinia Sprosser

European Pied Flycatcher Ficedula hypoleuca Trauerschnäpper

Collared Flycatcher Ficedula albicollis Halsbandschnäpper Rare/Accidental

Common Redstart Phoenicurus phoenicurus Gartenrotschwanz Rare/Accidental

Cape Rock Thrush Monticola rupestris Klippenrötel Endemic

Miombo Rock Thrush Monticola angolensis Miomborötel

N Short-toed Rock Thrush Monticola brevipes Kurzzehenrötel

Sentinel Rock Thrush Monticola explorator Langzehenrötel Endemic

Whinchat Saxicola rubetra Braunkehlchen Rare/Accidental

African Stonechat Saxicola torquatus Afrikaschwarzkehlchen

Buff-streaked Chat Campicoloides bifasciatus Fahlschulterschmätzer Endemic

Sickle-winged Chat Emarginata sinuata Sichelschwingenschmätzer Endemic

Karoo Chat Emarginata schlegelii Bleichschmätzer

N Tractrac Chat Emarginata tractrac Oranjeschmätzer

N Southern Anteater Chat Myrmecocichla formicivora Termitenschmätzer Endemic

N Mountain Wheatear Myrmecocichla monticola Bergschmätzer

Arnott's Chat Myrmecocichla arnotti Arnottschmätzer

Northern Wheatear Oenanthe oenanthe Steinschmätzer Rare/Accidental

N Capped Wheatear Oenanthe pileata Erdsteinschmätzer

Isabelline Wheatear Oenanthe isabellina Isabellsteinschmätzer Rare/Accidental

Pied Wheatear Oenanthe pleschanka Nonnensteinschmätzer Rare/Accidental

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8A9A7AAA63BEE031
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FD391374B65FFC53
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A38BABE18155945C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=94932CDC91005823
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=16BD42DD6563712A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=68C542925D0441DE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3846F8A8B94E134B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=70F693B68E46C096
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4ACA4C5CE3E649EE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=230A034233A80DAE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3622BD2882C94731
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A0A3B03DD1A66C4A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A27D752AAC1226B2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3E4783BA21380E89
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=73BD4B293448BBD5
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6EC667529FB53E43
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6E352E1870A195B7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0B2F80584ED0F07E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=06DD9D954313582E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=22E11A7D0F545386
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=57DB5D4EAB63F2A1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A20D777F0ADD69C8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CCC257D0B053470A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=A0EDAEA2E89A9A96
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CF2E967489666AEA
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=916C5AEDB149032C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BF0859C554E90FEC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EA459C8CAEEC6184
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=17DEACEDF386F93B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=400A83B9AE890813
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3B26A7B2C2491A7D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=535524BE8DBABD75
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AB031597691D999C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6BD3258C5A1C3F8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E6C6F74630B2257B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=2FB34D83F74FCEAB


N Familiar Chat Oenanthe familiaris Rostschwanz-Steinschmätzer

Mocking Cliff Chat Thamnolaea cinnamomeiventris Rotbauchschmätzer

Boulder Chat Pinarornis plumosus Springschmätzer

Thrush

Spotted Thrush Geokichla guttata Nataldrossel

Orange Thrush Geokichla gurneyi Gurneydrossel

N Groundscraper Thrush Psophocichla litsitsirupa Akaziendrossel

Kurrichane Thrush Turdus libonyana Rotschnabeldrossel

Olive Thrush Turdus olivaceus Kapdrossel

Smith's Thrush Turdus smithi Karoodrossel

The birds below were inserted here (out from the usual order) as they are unlikely to be seen - mostly sea and shore bird

Tropicbird

Red-billed Tropicbird Phaethon aethereus Rotschnabel-Tropikvogel Rare/Accidental

Red-tailed Tropicbird Phaethon rubricauda Rotschwanz-Tropikvogel Rare/Accidental

White-tailed Tropicbird Phaethon lepturus Weißschwanz-Tropikvogel Rare/Accidental

Penguins

King Penguin Aptenodytes patagonicus Königspinguin Rare/Accidental

Gentoo Penguin Pygoscelis papua Eselspinguin Rare/Accidental

Macaroni Penguin Eudyptes chrysolophus Goldschopfpinguin Rare/Accidental

Northern Rockhopper Penguin Eudyptes moseleyi Tristanpinguin Rare/Accidental

Southern Rockhopper Penguin Eudyptes chrysocome Felsenpinguin Rare/Accidental

Little Penguin Eudyptula minor Zwergpinguin Introduced species

Jackass Penguin Spheniscus demersus Brillenpinguin

Petrel

Wilson's Storm-petrel Oceanites oceanicus Buntfuß-Sturmschwalbe

Grey-backed Storm-petrel Garrodia nereis Graurücken-Sturmschwalbe

White-faced Storm-petrel Pelagodroma marina Weißgesicht-Sturmschwalbe Rare/Accidental

PASSERIFORMES: Turdidae

PROCELLARIIFORMES: Oceanitidae

SPHENISCIFORMES: Spheniscidae

PHAETHONTIFORMES: Phaethontidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CD8DEBE3BEA126E7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F8B6EC31BBF4312F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ECCFBEB52448BE52
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=60A39CF981A69BEC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=45C55FDEE3D22D9A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F3E4349DDA720A1D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5D12DEA51E8C1CDE
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=3A7D7B077472314A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0816917DCA88EF91
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7EE005BD2701D129
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C412CD623EDA1B28
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1D07B501FEAF0840
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=827A77C754AB120E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F2B3BF2A1B6D05F6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0B9F3E874EF57519
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8722DFC2C9CB07B4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4023CC8140910463
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=151738D51BE6DDA4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=9B183BDD66511DD8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D295D249BDB7E046
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F5C74C92648DA267
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E9DF118ED56564A9


White-bellied Storm-petrel Fregetta grallaria Weißbauch-Sturmschwalbe Rare/Accidental

Black-bellied Storm-petrel Fregetta tropica
Schwarzbauch-

Sturmschwalbe
Rare/Accidental

Albatros

Laysan Albatross Phoebastria immutabilis Laysanalbatros Rare/Accidental

Royal Albatross Diomedea epomophora Königsalbatros Rare/Accidental

Wandering Albatross Diomedea exulans Wanderalbatros

Sooty Albatross Phoebetria fusca Rußalbatros

Light-mantled Albatross Phoebetria palpebrata Graumantelalbatros Rare/Accidental

Yellow-nosed Albatross Thalassarche chlororhynchos Gelbnasenalbatros

Grey-headed Albatross Thalassarche chrysostoma Graukopfalbatros

Black-browed Albatross Thalassarche melanophris Schwarzbrauenalbatros

Buller's Albatross Thalassarche bulleri Bulleralbatros Rare/Accidental

White-capped Albatross Thalassarche cauta

Storm Petrel

European Storm-petrel Hydrobates pelagicus Sturmwellenläufer

Madeiran Storm-petrel Hydrobates castro Madeirawellenläufer Rare/Accidental

Matsudaira's Storm-petrel Hydrobates matsudairae Matsudairawellenläufer Rare/Accidental

Leach's Storm-petrel Hydrobates leucorhous Wellenläufer

Swinhoe's Storm-petrel Hydrobates monorhis Swinhoewellenläufer Rare/Accidental

Giant Petrel, Fulmar, Petrel, Prion, 

Shearwater

Northern Giant Petrel Macronectes halli Hallsturmvogel

Southern Giant Petrel Macronectes giganteus Riesensturmvogel

Southern Fulmar Fulmarus glacialoides Silbersturmvogel

Antarctic Petrel Thalassoica antarctica Antarktissturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Cape Petrel Daption capense Kapsturmvogel

Snow Petrel Pagodroma nivea Schneesturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Blue Petrel Halobaena caerulea Blausturmvogel

Broad-billed Prion Pachyptila vittata Forster-Entensturmvogel

Salvin's Prion Pachyptila salvini Salvin-Entensturmvogel

Antarctic Prion Pachyptila desolata Taubensturmvogel

PROCELLARIIFORMES: Hydrobatidae

PROCELLARIIFORMES: Procellariidae

PROCELLARIIFORMES: Diomedeidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=224E1093DDF013E4
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ACE8EADE6CE42400
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=98FB6D4B93E4E0BC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7F8087A45F71B3D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=47BA9D539A875B8D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4976BF1DECACAB86
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1819ECCEFDD89585
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7709CE5CE199D5BF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0E4475F65B2A8060
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F9FCB9FF95FD3440
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F79F09E14E0CE6E8
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CBF213CC23F92569
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E1638A370D09095C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B459D43059F8F261
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=6AA236DD9E0781A7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=05E98392444BE5C7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=80DE86705CC16A9A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F504C8DE4D185454
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=C1706A8B803AD6EF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=10C2881A1F9704A0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=535186178E86447B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=AAC2D6136C46A743
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=BB99994354D613F1
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=68D6A13AE63C762C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=93860B9B0F951405
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=B3C87FEEBE5627F3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=105C306C36627D87


Slender-billed Prion Pachyptila belcheri Dünnschnabel-Sturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Fairy Prion Pachyptila turtur Feensturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Fulmar Prion Pachyptila crassirostris Dickschnabel-Sturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Kerguelen Petrel Aphrodroma brevirostris Kerguelensturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Herald Petrel Pterodroma arminjoniana Rare/Accidental

Barau's Petrel Pterodroma baraui Barausturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Soft-plumaged Petrel Pterodroma mollis Weichfeder-Sturmvogel

Atlantic Petrel Pterodroma incerta Schlegelsturmvogel Rare/Accidental

White-headed Petrel Pterodroma lessonii Weißkopf-Sturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Great-winged Petrel Pterodroma macroptera Langflügel-Sturmvogel

Grey Petrel Procellaria cinerea Grausturmvogel

White-chinned Petrel Procellaria aequinoctialis Weißkinn-Sturmvogel

Spectacled Petrel Procellaria conspicillata Brillensturmvogel

Wedge-tailed Shearwater Ardenna pacifica Keilschwanz-Sturmtaucher

Sooty Shearwater Ardenna grisea Dunkelsturmtaucher

Great Shearwater Ardenna gravis Kappensturmtaucher

Flesh-footed Shearwater Ardenna carneipes Blassfuß-Sturmtaucher Rare/Accidental

Streaked Shearwater Calonectris leucomelas Weißgesicht-Sturmtaucher Rare/Accidental

Scopoli's Shearwater Calonectris diomedea Sepiasturmtaucher

Cory's Shearwater Calonectris borealis Corysturmtaucher

Tropical Shearwater Puffinus bailloni Tropensturmtaucher Rare/Accidental

Manx Shearwater Puffinus puffinus Atlantiksturmtaucher Rare/Accidental

Yelkouan Shearwater Puffinus yelkouan

Little Shearwater Puffinus assimilis

Tahiti Petrel Pseudobulweria rostrata Tahitisturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Bulwer's Petrel Bulweria bulwerii Bulwersturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Jouanin's Petrel Bulweria fallax Jouaninsturmvogel Rare/Accidental

Common Diving Petrel Pelecanoides urinatrix
Subantarktis-

Lummensturmvogel

Frigatebird

Lesser Frigatebird Fregata ariel Arielfregattvogel Rare/Accidental

Great Frigatebird Fregata minor Bindenfregattvogel Rare/Accidental

Sheatbill

PELECANIFORMES: Fregatidae

CHARADRIIFORMES: Chionidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=0D885A80ADB81674
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=ED1DDABBD5DB8979
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FF7A685EF977B0CC
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=62797BD34F3B0FDF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=DC8E4C39C5CCEA92
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=D956176F1CC0F3AF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=12286A1E6662F54C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=23865D2512972A80
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7C787E7D1F9AC15C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=84D0A15A51337975
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=843C1B8689E0935F
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=35EB45A0494AEE57
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F2ED14C98D3AA6B0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=E94A7272C71031C6
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1725B07D51A40D6A
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8B879DFA2AFB1481
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=08F22F8404DCC0D2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=13B165A3056EF798
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=CA4D268D439B2832
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=710BB4E6D1B2E7FF
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=EA958F59B0FBB1F7
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=5AEDC00231A5201C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=192A426001F65C0E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=797B4FA77E74254B
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=FCFBB7D9A628EF5D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=058773E4925D5D2E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=F501ED18B26262B3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=8A40716AB433FFB2
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=09ED7E926715445E
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=788EBCAB63213E04


Snowy Sheathbill Chionis albus
Weißgesicht-

Scheidenschnabel
Rare/Accidental

Skua

Long-tailed Skua Stercorarius longicaudus Falkenraubmöwe

Arctic Skua Stercorarius parasiticus Schmarotzerraubmöwe

Pomarine Skua Stercorarius pomarinus Spatelraubmöwe

South Polar Skua Stercorarius maccormicki Südpolarskua Rare/Accidental

Brown Skua Stercorarius antarcticus Braunskua

CHARADRIIFORMES: Stercorariidae

https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=62AC9C19E209962D
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=1D4464402EC9FD21
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=39086887E9EAFEB3
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7CB8F5B711DE64D0
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=7D1A9D5CCCDC597C
https://avibase.bsc-eoc.org/species.jsp?avibaseid=4D5D2BC3F80BD645

